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100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
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OVERALL PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK:

ADDITIONAL WORK INCLUDED:
SITE/ UTILITIES SCOPE:
PROJECT SIZE:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
OCCUPANCY TYPE:

FULLY SPRINKLERED

NUMBER OF STORIES:
GOVERNING BUILDING CODES:

NEW NURSE'S STATION FOR SHERIFFS USE. DEDICATED AREA FOR NURSES TO PERFORM PROTECTED SERVICES TO

INMATES.

LOW VOLTAGE ELECTRICAL WORK FOR NURSE CALL STATIONS, INTERCOMS AND RELATED DESIGN

NONE

APPROXIMATELY 553 SF BUILDING AREA
-A

B-OFFICE, I-3 DETENTION

YES

10F2

2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (TITLE 24)

2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

APPLICABLE ORDINANCES AND AMENDMENTS
CALIFORNIA TITLE 25

PROVIDED BY COUNTY OR OTHERS

. WORK OUTSIDE PERIMETER OF THE NURSE STATION AND ADJACENT ROOMS

. SUITABLE AND ACCEPTABLE ACCESS TO THE SITE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE COUNTY

. SURVEY OF SITE INCLUDING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

. COUNTY WILL SELF CERTIFY FOR CODES AND REGULATIONS

. COUNTY IS OBTAINING AND PAYING FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS, FEES, LICENSES AND
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WITH THE EXCEPTION OF TRANSPORTATION

. COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND SHUT-OFFS FOR UTILITY
CONNECTIONS WITH COUNTY IF REQUIRED.

. CONFIGURATION AND LAYOUT SHOWN ARE BASIS OF DESIGN.
DRAWINGS FOR NURSE AREA, INMATE HOLDING AND NURSE DRAW
ROOMS SHOWN ARE INTENDED QUANTITIES, USE AND LAYOUT.

INFORMATION.

TO SUSPENDED GYPSUM CEILING

STRUCTURAL FRAME CONSTRUCTION;

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:
(EXISTING)

CMU BLOCK WALL (EXISTING & NEW)

NURSE/INMATE DRAW WINDOWS:
DETENTION WINDOWS AND FRANE W/
SPEAK-THRU AND LATCHING PORT

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
NA

INTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION.
CMU BLOCK WALL (EXISTING & NEW)

CEILING CONSTRUCTION:
(EXISTING) 1’X1" ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILES ADHERED

. ) k- |GENERAL. "PLUMBING.
- CLIENT ALAMEDA COUNTY GSA DANA TRAN
1401 LAKESIDE DRIVE, SUITE 800 510.208.9582 00 COVER SHEET POt PLUMBING LEGEND, FIXTURE SCHEDULES AND ABBREVIATIONS.
OAKLAND, CA 94612 DANA. TRAN@CGOV ORG 0.1 'SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS P11 DEMOLITION PLUMBING PLAN
’ " ’ 0.50 TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS P12 NEW WORK PLUMBING PLAN
0.52 TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES & MOUNTING HEIGHTS
ARCHITECT DLR GROUP IVY GLASGOW, DARRELL STELLING & PAUL KONA LEWIS O oL ACCESSIBILITY SGNAGE DETALS
1020 20TH STREET 916.446.0206 -ELECTRICAL.
SUITE 250 IGLASGOW@ DLRGROUP.COM
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 PLEWIS@DLRGROUP.COM -ARCHITECTURAL. E0 LEGEND, NOTES AND LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE
E1.0 ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN
AREA OF WORK A1 FLOOR PLAN & DEMOLITION PLAN Et1 LIGHTING PLAN
MECHANICAL/PLUMBING/ELECTRICAL YEI ENGINEERS GEORGE CHEUNG, BRYAN HAYES & ANTONIOS KHALIL Ast REFLECTED CEILING PLAN & DENOLITION CEILING PLAN E12  PONERPLAN
A32 CEILING DETAILS E21 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULE
17677 OAKPORT STREET, SUITE 200 510.383.1050 Ho1 DO AND FRAME SCHEDULE & FINISH PLAN
SUITE 200, GCHEUNG@YEIENGINEERS.COM M0A GENERAL DETAILS & WALL TYPES Es1 FLECTRICAL SECTIONS AND DETALS
OAKLAND, CA 94621 BHAYES@YEIENGINEERS.COM M21  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS & ENLARGED PLANS
PROJECT ADDRESS: AKHALIL@YEIENGINEERS.COM A122  CASEWORK DETAILS .LOW VOLTAGE.
5325 BRODER BLVD
DUBLIN, CA 94568 LOW VOLTAGE GUIDEPOST SOLUTIONS RAY KOLODZIECZAK MECHANICAL. LV0A  LVSYSTEMS, SYMBOLS LEGEND AND SHEET INDEX
9521 FOLSOM BLVD R-1, SUITE G 510.301.5837 : B w11 LV SYSTEMS NURSE CALL DEVICE PLAN
SACRAMENTO, CA 95827 RKOLODZIECZAK@GUIDEPOSTSOLUTIONS.COM V21 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR LV SYSTEMS DEVICE PLAN
Mo MECHANICAL LEGEND, ABBREVIATIONS AND EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES 22 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR LV SYSTEMS DEVICE PLAN
M1 DEMOLITION MECHANICAL PLAN
» i ! = " M2 NEW WORK MECHANICAL PLAN
- [ | — e :l
WORK NOT IN CONTRACT - EXCLUDED DESIGN PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BASIS OF DESIGN CRITERIA

BLUMBING:
COPPER SUPPLY, ABS DRAIN, WASTE AND VENT
COUNTER-HUNG LAVATORY

HVAC,
SEE FAN COIL UNIT SCHEDULE

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM:

MODIFY (E) FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO MEET I-3
OCCUPANCY AND HCD REQUIREMENTS AND DESIGN.
DEFERRED DESIGN

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
MODIFY (E) FIRE ALARM SYSTEM WHICH MEETS |-3
OCCUPANCY AND HCD REQUIREMENTS
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ABBREVIATIONS

AC — AIRCONDITIONING(ER)
AMPERE

AAMP

A COMPRESSED AIR

mp AREA ALARM PANEL

v AUTOMATIC AIR VENT

AB ANCHORBOLT

ABS ACRYLONITRILE-BUTADIENE-STYRENE

AC  ACOUSTICAL CEILING

AC  ALTERNATING CURRENT

ACC  AIRCOOLED CONDENSER

AIR COOLED CONDENSING UNIT

ACM_ ALUMINUM COMPOSITE MATERIAL

ACOUSTIC

AD ACCESS DOOR

AD  AREADRAIN

ADDITION OR ADDITIONAL

ADJ_ ADJUSTABLE

ADJACENT

ADMINISTRATION

AF ARFILTER

AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

AHJ AUTHORITY HAleG JURISDICTION

AHU  AIRHANDLING

A AREA INLET

AT ALTERNATE

ALUMINUM

AMB  AMBIENT

ANCHOR

AP ACCESS PANEL
ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING

APPROx APPROXIMATE

AR ACID RESISTING

ARCH  ARCHITECTURAL

ASB  ASBESTOS

ASPH  ASPHALT

AUTO  AUTOMATIC

AV ACIDVENT

AV ARVENT

AV AVERAGE

AW ACID WASTE

AWG  AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE
AWP_ ACOUSTICAL WALL PANEL
BB BACK TOBA(

ACK
BBO  BOILER BLOW OFF
BC  BALANCING COCK
BCMU  BURNISHED CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
BD  BOARD
BD  BACK DRAFT DAMPER
BET TWEEN
BFP  BACKFLOW PREVENTOR
BFR  BELOWFLOOR
BF  BOILER FEED
BFV  BUTTERFLY VALVE
BHP  BREAK HORSE POWER
BKR  BREAKER
BL BUILDING LINE
BUILDING
BLK  BLOCK
BLOCKING
BLKHD  BULKHEAD

BM  BENCH MARK

BOD  BOTTOM OF DUCT

BOF_ BOTTOM OF FOOTING

BOTT  BOTTOM

BRDG  BRIDGING

BRG  BEARING

BRKT  BRACKET

BSMT  BASEMENT

BT BATHTUB

BTU  BRITISH THERMAL UNIT

BTUH  BRITISH THERMAL UNIT PER HOUR

BUR  BUILT UPROOFING

BV BALLVALVE

c CONDENSER WATER
CON

c

CA COMBUST\ON AR
CAB  CABINET

CANT  CANTILEVER
CAP  CAPACITY

CAS  CASING

CBD  CHALKBOARD

CD_ CONDENSATE DRAIN
CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEV\SION
COVER ELEVA

CEM  CEMENT

CENTRIFUGAL

CER  CERAMIC

CF CUBICFEET

CFH  CUBIC FEET PERHOUR
CFM  CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
CG  CORNER GUARD

CH  CHANNEL

cl CAST IRON

[l CURB INLET

CIP CASTINPLACE

CIP_ CASTIRONPIPE
CIRCULATING

c CONTROL JOINT

CJA  CONTROL JOINT ABOVE
CKT  CIRCUIT

CKTBK CIRCUIT BREAKER

CL CENTERLINE

CL  CIRCUTLINE

CLG  CEWLING
CLOS  CLOSET
CLR  CLEAR

CM_ CEILING MOUNTED
CMP  CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
CCMUCONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
€O CLEANOUT
€O CONDUIT ONLY
€02 CARBON DIOXIDE
COL  COLUMN
COM  COMMON
COMBINATION
COMMUNICATIONS
COMPOSITE
COMPRESSOR UNIT
COMPR COMPRESSIBLE
CONCRETE

CONF  CONFERENCE
CONFIG CONFIGURATION
CONN  CONNECT
CONN_ CONNECTION
CONST  CONSTRUCTION
CONT  CONTINUOUS
CONTR CONTRACTOR OR CONTRACT
CONV  CONVECTOR
CORR  CORRIDOR
CP CONDENSER PUMP
CP_ COVER PLATE
CPS  CYCLES PER SECOND

ARPET
CR  CONDENSER WATER RETURN

R
CS  COUNTERSINK
CS  COMBINATION SEWER
CS  CONDENSER WATER SUPPLY
CSK  COUNTERSUNK
CSMU  CALCIUM SILICATE MASONRY UNIT
CSP COMBINATION STANDPIPE
CSTJ  CONSTRUCTION JOINT
CSWK  CASEWORK
CT COOLING TOWER
CT  CERAMICTLE
CT  CURRENT TRANSFORMER
CTR NTER
CU  COPPER
CU  CONDENSING UNIT
cU  cuBC
CU  COMBINATION UNIT
CUH  CABINET UNIT HEATER
CW  COLDWATER
CV_ CONDOMVENDOR
CWR CHILLED WATER RETURN
cws CHILLED WATER SUPPLY
CY  CUBICYARD
CYL  CYLNDER
0 RAN
D DEPTH
0 DATA
DB DRYBULB
DB DECIBEL
DBA  DEFORMED BARANCHOR
DBL  DOUBLE
DC DRECT CURRENT
DC  DUSTCOLLECTOR
DCJ  DUMMY CONTROL JOINT
d PENNY (AS NAIL 10D)
DDC  DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROL
DE  DEIONIZED WATER
DEG  DEGREE
DEPR  DEPRESS(ION)(ED)
DEPT  DEPARTMENT
DET  DETENTION
DF  DRINKING FOUNTAN
DFR  DIESEL FUEL RETURN
DFS  FIXED STOOL
DFV  DIESEL FUEL VENT
DG DOORGRILE
DH  DUCT HEATER
DI DISTILLED WATER
DI DUCTLE IRON
DA DIAMETER
DIAG  DIAGONAL
OFF - DFFUSER
DIMENSION
DISC s DISCONNECT SwrcH
DISC  DISCONNECT
DISCH  DISCHARGE
DISTR  DISTRBUTION
DL DEADLOAD
DM DAMPERMOTOR
DMPR  DANPER
DN DOWN
DN DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE
DOOR" DITTO
DPFG  DANPROOFING
DPS  DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SWITCH
DR O00R
DR DRAIN
DS DOWNSPOUT
DS DISTILLED WATER
DSP DETENTION GLAZED PORT
DIL  DETAL
DTR  DUCT THRU ROOF
DW  DISHWASHER
DWG  DRAWING
DWL  DOWEL
DWR  DRAWER
DWSS DETENTION WALL SWING STOOL
3 AST
EA  EACH
EA  EXHAUSTAR
EAT  ENTERING AR TEMPERATURE
EB  EXPANSIONBOLT
EC  ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
EDH  ELECTRICDUCT HEATER
EE  EACHEND
EER  ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATIO
EEW  EMERGENCY EYEWASH
EEWS  EMERGENCY EYEWASHISHOWER
EF EACHFACE
EF EXHAUSTFAN
EFF EFFICIENCY
EH  ELECTRICALHEATER
EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM
EJ  EXPANSIONJONT
EL  ELEVATION
ELAS  ELASTOMERIC
ELEC  ELECTRIC(AL)
ELEV  ELEVATOR
EMER  EMERGENCY
EMD  ESTIMATED MAXIMUM DEMAND
EMT  ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING
EMYV  EMERGENCY MIXING VALVE
ENCL ~ ENCLOSURE
ENTR  ENTRANCE
EOMD  END OF MAIN DRIP
EP  ELECTRO-PNEUMATIC
EP  EXPLOSION PROOF
PO EMERGENCY POWER OFF
ERF  EPOXY RESIN FLOORING
EQ  EQUAL
EQUP EQUIPMENT
ER  EXHAUSTREGISTER
ES  EMERGENCY SHOWER
ES  EXTRASTRO
ESP  EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE
EST  ESTIMATE
ET  EXPANSIONTANK
EW  EACHWAY
EWC  ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EWH  ELECTRIC WATER HEATER
EWT  ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE
EXC  EXCAV
EXH  EXHAUST
EXIST  EXISTING
EXP  EXPANSION
EXP  EXPOSED
EXPL  EXPLOSION
EXT  EXTERIOR
£ FAHRENHEIT
3 FIRELINE
£ FURNACE
A FIREALARM
A FRESHAR
FAB  FABRICATED

FACE BRICK

FOOT CANDLE

FLUTED CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
FLOOR CLEAN OUT

FAN COIL UNIT

FIRE DAMPER

FLOOR DRAIN

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
FOUNDATION

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FINISH FLOOR

FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
FIRE HYDRA!

FIRE HOSE DAB\NET

FIGURE

FINISH

FLEXIBLE
FLUORESCENT
LO

FLOORIN

FULL LENGTH MIRROR

FACTORY MUTUAL

FIRE MAIN

FLOW MEASURING EQUIPMENT
ACE OF

FINISH OPENING.
FACE OF CONCRETE
FACE OF FINISH
FUEL OIL FILL

FACE OF MASONRY
FUEL OIL RETURN
FACE OF STUD

FUEL OIL SUPPLY
FUEL OIL VENT
FACE OF WALL
FIREPROOFING

FIRE PUMP DISCHARGE
FEET PER MINUTE
FIRE RESISTIVE

RAME.
FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANEL
FLOOR SINK

FLOW SWITCH

FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER

FOLDING SHOWER SEAT

FEET (FOOT)

FIN TUBE

FLOW TRANSMITTER

FOOTING

FUTURE

FIRE VALVE CABINET

FABRIC WALL COVERING
GRILLE

NATURAL GAS

GALLON
GALVANIZED
GRAB BAR
GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GRADE CLEAN OUT
‘GLAZED CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
GARBAGE DISPOSAL
GENERAL
GENERATOR
GROSS FLOOR AREA
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
‘GLASS FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE
GLYCOL-WATER HEATING RETURN
GLYCOL-WATER HEATING SUPPLY
GALVANIZED IRON
GLUE LAMINATED

LASS
GLASS MASONRY UNIT
GROUND
GOVERNMENT
GALLONS PER HOUR
GALLONS PER MINUTE
GUARD RAIL
RADE

GRILLE

GLAVANIZED RIGID CONDUIT

‘GLASS REINFORCED CONCRETE

GLASS REINFORCED GYPSUM PLASTER

GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL

GASOLINE

GATE VALVE

GREASE WASTE

GYPSUN WALL BOARD

GYPSUM

HEIGHT

HOOK ONE END

HOSE BIB

HANDICAP

HOLLOW CORE

HANDICAP BENCH

HOT / CHILLED WATER RETURN

HOT / CHILLED WATER SUPPLY

HAND DRYER OR HAIR DRYER

HARDBOARD

HEADER

HARDWOOD

HARDWARE

HOSE END VALVE

HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE

HOLLOW METAL

HAND OFF AUTOMATIC

HORIZONTAL

HEAT PUMP

HIGH PRESSURE

HORSEPOWER

HIGH PRESSURE STEAM RETURN

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM

HIGH PRESSURE STEAM SUPPLY

HANDRAIL

HOUR

HEADSTUD

HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTION

HIGH STRENGTH

HEIGHT

HEATING

HEATER

HIGH TEMP HOT WATER RETURN

HIGH TEMP HOT WATER SUPPLY

HUMIDIFIER

HEATING VENTILATING UNIT

HEATING VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

DOMESTIC HOT WATER

DOMESTIC HOT WATER RECIRCULATING

LOW TEMP HOT WATER RETURN
LOW TEMP HOT WATER SUPPLY

HEAT EXCHANGER

NiA

INDOOR AIR QUALITY

IN ACCORDANCE WITH
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
INTERCOM

INSIDE DIAMETER

INVERT ELEVATION
ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY
INSIDE FACE

ISOLATED GROUND

INTAKE HOOD

ISOLATION JOINT

IN JOIST SPACE

INTERMEDIATE METAL CONDUIT

I

INCLUDE (NG)

INSULATION

INTERIOR

IRON PIPE

INDIRECT WASTE

JANITOR

JUNCTION 80X

JUNCTION

0IST

JOINT FILLER BOARD

JOINT

KEYED CONSTRUCTION JONT

KEENE'S CEMENT PLASTER

KNOCKDOWN

KITCHEN HOOD

KITCHEN HOOD EXHAUST FAN

KITCHEN HOOD SUPPLY FAN

KITCHEN

KNOCKOUT

KITCHEN SINK

KILOVOLT

KILOVOLT AMPERES

KILOVOLT AMPERES REACTIVE

KILOWATT

KILOWATT HOUR

WGLE

LAVATORY

LABORATORY COMPRESSED AR

LABORATOR

lAM\NATE(D}

LEAVING AR TEMPERATURE
TORY

LOADING
LINEAR FOOT (FEET)
LENGTH (LONG)
LINEAR
LINOLEUM
LOCKER
LIVE LOAD
LONG LEG HORIZONTAL
LONG LEG VERTICAL
LOCATION
LONGITUDINAL
LIQUID OXYGEN
LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS
LOW PRESSURE STEAM RETURN
LOW PRESSURE STEAM SUPPLY
LIVING ROOM
LAWN SPRINKLER
ures SAFETY CODE

ual
L\NED TRANSFER DUCT
LIGHTING
LOUVER
lABORATORV VACUUM

LEA\/\NG WATER TEMPERATURE
USAN

MIXED A\
MED\CAL COMPRESSED AR

MAGNETIC
MAINTENANCE

MATERIAL

MAKEUP AIR UNIT

MANUAL AIR VENT

MAXIMUM

MACHINE BOLT

MOP BASIN

MARKER BOARD

THOUSAND BTU PER HOUR

THOUSAND BTU PER HOUR

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

MEDICINE CABINET

MINIIUM CIRCUIT AMPS

MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER/

THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILLS

MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER
MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY

MECHANICAL

MEMBRANE

METAL

MEZZANINE

MANUFACTURER

MANUFACTURING

MOTOR GENERATOR

MANHOLE

METAL HALIDE

MOP HOLDER

MINIMUM

MISCELLANEOUS

MOTORIZED LOUVER

MOLDING

MAIN LUGS ONLY

MILLWORK

MASONRY OPENING
MEDIUM PRESSURE GAS

MEDIUM PRESSURE STEAM RETURN

MEDIUM PRESSURE STEAM SUPPLY

MIRROR

MIRROR WITH SHELF

MAGNETIC STARTER

MOUNTED

MOUNTING

MEDIUM TEMP HOT WATER RETURN
MEDIUM TEMP HOT WATER SUPPLY
MULLION

MERCURY VAPOR

MEDICAL VACUUM

MARKER WALL

NITROGEN

NORTH

NITROUS OXIDE

NOT APPLICABLE

NC NOISE CRITERIA
NC  NORMALLY CLOSED
NG NURSECALL
NEC  NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
NEMA  NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSN.
NEUT  NEUTRAL
NIC NOT INCONTRACT
NO  NORMALLY OPEN
NO  NUMBER
NO  NITROUS OXIDE
NOM  NOMINAL
NS NEUTRAL SENSOR
NTS  NOTTOSCALE
O&M_ OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
010 OUTTOOUT
OA  OVERALL
OA  OUTSIDEAR
OBSC  OBSCURE
OC  ONCENTER
0D OUTSIDE DIAMETER
0D OVERFLOWDRAN
OF  OUTSIDE FACE
OVFL  OVERFLOW
OFC  OWNER FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
OFF  OFFICE
OFOI  OWNER FURNISHED OWNER INSTALLED
OHP  OVERHEAD POWER
OHT  OVERHEAD TELEPHONE
OPG  OPENING
opP OSITE
0SD  OVERFLOW STORM DRAN
OS&Y  OUTSIDE SCREW AND YOKE
OTCS  OPEN TO CEILING SPACE
OVHD  OVERHEAD
OX  OXYGEN
P PAINT
3 POLE
PT  PRESSURETEMPERATURE TEST PORT
3 PUMP
PA PUBLIC ADDRESS
PANB  PANIC BOLT
PAR  PARALLEL
PB PARTICLE BOARD
P8 PULLBOX
P8 PUSHBUTTON
PBS  PUSHBUTTON STATION
PC PRECAST
PC PUMPED CONDENSATE
PCD  PAPER CUP DISPENSER
PCF POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT
PCT  PORCELAIN CERAMIC TILE
PD  PRESSURE DROP
PD  PUMP DISCHARGE
DI PLUMBING & DRAINAGE INSTITUTE
PENT  PENTHOUSE
PERF  PERFORATED
PERP  PERPENDICULAR
PF POWERFACTOR
PG PRESSURE GAGE
PH  PHASE
Pl POINT OF INTERSECTION
Pl PRESSURE INDICATOR
PIC PORTABLE INSTRUMENT CONNECTION
PV POST INDICATOR VALVE
PL PLACE(S)
PL  PLATE
PLAM;PL PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLAS  PLASTER
PLBG  PLUMBING
PLYWD
PNEU PREUUATIC
PNL  PANE
POC POINT OF COMNECTION
PORC  PORC
i PARTS PERILLION
PREFAB PREFABRICATED
PROJ  PROJECTION
PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
PS  PIPE SUPPORT
PS  PROJECTION SCREEN
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PSV  PRESSURE SAFETY VALVE
PT  PLASTERTRAP
PT  PONT
PT  POTENTIAL TRANSFORMER
PTD  PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
PTDR  COMBINATION TOWEL DISPENSERRECEPTACLE
PN PARTITION
PVC  POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
PV POINT OF VERTICAL INTERSECTION
PVT  POINT OF VERTICAL TANGENCY
PWL  SOUND POWER LEVEL
PWR
QUARRY TILE
am RNDQUARTER ROUND
R
R RETURNAR
RAD  RADATOR
RAD or R RADIUS
R8  RUBBERBASE
RC  REMOVE CONTROL
RGP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
RCP  REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
RCU  RECIPROCATING CHILLER JOINT
RO ROOF DRAIN
RD  REFRIGERANT DISCHARGE
RECP  RECEPTACLE
REF  REFERENCE
REFL  REFLECTED
REFR  REFRIGERANT
REFR  REFRIGERATOR
REG  REGISTER
REINF  REINFORCEMENT
REM  REMOVABLE
REQ(D) REQUIRE(D)
RESIL  RESILIENT
RET  RETAINING (WALL)
REV  REVISIONS
RF RETURNFAN
R RUBBERFLOOR
RFM  RECESSED FLOOR MAT
RH RELATIVE HUMIDITY
RH  RELIEFHOOD
RHC  REHEAT COIL
RH  ROBEHOOK
RHG  REFRIGERANT HOT GAS
RI&C  ROUGH IN AND CONNECT
RUS  RISEINJOIST SPACE
RL REFRIGERANTLIQUID
RV ROOM
RND ROUND
RO ROUGHOPENING

GENERAL SY

MBOLS

RPM  REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE

RPZ  REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER
RS REFRIGERANT SUCTION

RWL RAIN WATER LEADERS SENSOR

s

s SAN\TARV SEWER
s SOAP DISH

s

SOUTH
s SPRINKLER LINE
SA  SHOCK ABSORBER
SA  SUPPLYAR
SAN  SANITARY WASTE
SC SECURITY
SC  SOLIDCORE
SC  SHOWER CURTAIN
SC  SPECIAL COATING
SCD  SEAT COVER DISPENSER
SCH_ SHOWER CURTAIN HOOKS
SCHED  SCHEDULE
SCR SHOWER CURTAIN ROD
SCT_ STRUCTURAL CLAY TILE
SCUT  SCUTTLE

SCW ‘SOFT COLD WATER
SD  SOAPDISPENSER
SD  SMOKE DAMPER

SD  SMOKE DETECTOR

SD  STORMDRAIN

SE  STEAMEXHAUST VENT
SEC  SECONDARY

SECTION

SECRETARY

SENSIBLE

SF SQUARE FOOT

SF SUPPLY FAN

SFCMU  SPLIT-FACED CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
SFU  STRUCTURAL FACING UNIT
SGL SINGLE
SH SHOWEF
SHEATH SHEATHING
SECURITY HOLLOW METAL

SHT
SHW SOFT HOT WATER
SIM - SIMILAR

L SHORT LEG
SLNT  SEALANT

SM  SHEET METAL

SM_ SPRINKLER MAIN

SND  SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL

SNV SANITARY NAPKIN VENDOR

SP STATIC PRESSURE (H20)

SP STANDPIPE

SP_ STATIC PRESSURE

SPECIFICATIONS

SPK  SPRINKLER

SPL ‘SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL
SPECIAL

SPL BLK SPLASH BLOCK

ss STA\NLESS STEEL

SSA  STORM SHELTER AREA

SS SERVICE SINK

SS  SOLID SURFACE

ST STAR

ST STORMSEWER

STAGD STAGGERED

STC  SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS
STD  STANDARD

STE  SINGLE TAPERED END
STGR  STRINGER

STL  STEEL

STOR  STORAGE

STR  STRUCTURAL - STRUCTURE
SUB_ SUBSTATION

SUBFLOOR

SURFACE

SUSPENDED

SV SHEETVINYL

SV SOLENOID VALVE

SW  SHORT WAY

SW  SWITCH

SWITCH BOARD

SWP  STEAMWORKING PORESSURE
SYM  SYMMETRICAL

T TEMPERED

T THERMOSTAT

T&B  TOP&BOTTOM
T&G  TONGUE & GROOVE

T TREAD

TA  TRANSFERAR

TAB  TEST AND BALANCE

TAN  TANGENT

® TERMINAL BOX

8 TOWEL BAR

TBD  TACK BOARD

TC  TEMPERATURE CONTROL
TC  TIMECLOCK

7D TRANSFERDUCT

7D TRENCHDRAIN

TDH  TOTAL DYNAMIC HEAD
TEL  TELEPHONE

TEMPERED - TEMPORARY
TEMPERATURE
TERRAZZO

TEXTURED

TGL  TOGGLE

TH  THRESHOLD

ROR UNIT
TMV  THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE
TOB  TOP OF BEAM
TOC  TOP OF CONCRETE
TOF TP OF FOOTING
TOL  TOLET
TOP  TOP OF PAVING
T0S  TOP OF STEEL

TOW  TOP OF WALL
TPV TRAP PRIMER
TR TRP

TRANS  TRANSVERSE
TRD  TREAD

T TEMPERATURE SENSOR
TSP TOTALSTATIC PRESSURE
m TEMPERATURE TRANSMITTER
1T TERRAZOTLE

TTD  TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER
TV TELEVISION

W TACKWALL

TYP TYPICAL

u URINAL

UC  UNITCOOLER

UG UNDERGROUND

UGE  UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL
UGT  UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE

UH  UNITHEATER

u UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES
UNEXCAVATED

UNFINISHED

UNO uNLEss NOTED OTHERWISE

URD UNDERGROUND RESIDENTIAL DISTRIBUTION
us UTIUTV SHELF

uTiL

w UNIT vENTILATOR
v VENT

v voLT

v VACUUM

VA VALVE

VAC  VACU

VAV VARIABLE AIR VOLUME

VB VAPORBARRIER

VB VINYLBASE

VBF  VENT BELOW FLOOR

VCB  VENTED COVE BASE

VCP  VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE

VCT  VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VD VOLUME DAMPER - MANUAL
VEL  VELOCITY

VENTILATION

VENTILATOR

VERTICAL

VESTIBULE

VF_ VINYLFLOOR

VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCV DRIVE

VM VOLTM

voL VOLUME

VP VENEERPLASTER

VP VACUUM PUMP

VSMC  VARIABLE SPEED MOTOR CONTROLLER

VI VINYLTILE
VIR VENT THROUGH ROOF
VWG VINYL WALLCOVERING

w WATER SERVICE
w WIDE; WIDTH

w WASTE (PLUG)
w WATT

w WEST

w WIDE FLANGE
w WITH

WO WITHOUT

W8 WETBULB

WC WAL COVERING
WC  WATER COLUMN
WC  WATER CLOSET

WCC  WATER COOLED CONDENSER

WCL  WATER CLOSET/LAVATORY COMBINATION
WCO WAL CLEAN OUT

WD WOOD

WDW  WINDOW

WF WASH FOUNTAIN

WH  WALL HYDRANT

WATER FLOW MEASURING DEVICE
WH  WATER HEATER
WATT HOUR METER
w WROUGHT IRON

WLR  WATERLOOP RETURN
WLS  WATERLOOP SUPPLY
WATER MOTOR GONG
WNSCT WAINSCOT

WP WEATHERPROOF
WPB WHIRLPOOL BATH
WPE  WATERPROOF
WATERPROOFING

WR  WATERRESISTANT
WR  WASTE RECEPTACLE
WSP WET STAND PIPE

wr

WW_ WARM WHITE

WWF  WELDED WIRE FABRIC
XFMR  TRANSFORMER

XMTR  TRANSMITTER

YO ARD

YH  YARD HYDRANT

z IMPEDANCE

Z0V ZONE CONTROL VALVE
ZVB  ZONE VALVE BOX

8
@ A

e THATIS
# NUMBER

THE FOLLOWING ABBREVIATIONS
ARE USED WITH GLAZING:

CG  CLEARFLOAT GLASS

CIG  CLEAR INSULATING GLASS

CTG  CLEAR TEMPERED FLOAT GLASS
CLEAR TEMPERED INSULATING GLASS
LG LAMINATED GLASS

PG PATTERN GLASS

PIG  PATTERN INSULATING GLASS

SG  SPANDREL GLASS

TG TINTED FLOAT GLASS

TIG  TINTED INSULATING GLASS

TTG  TINTED TEMPERED FLOAT GLASS
TTIG  TINTED TEMPERED INSULATING GLASS
WG POLISHED WIRE GLASS

TYPICAL INTERIOR ABBREVIATIONS

TAKEN FROM THIS LEGEND

APC  ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING
CONC  CONCRETE

CPT  CARPET

CT  CERAMICTILE

FWC  FABRIC WALLCOVERING

GL GLASS

GWB  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

P PAINT

PL PLASTIC LAMINATE

QT QUARRYTILE

RF RUBBER FLOORING

RB  RUBBERBASE

$S  SOLID SURFACE

SV SHEETVINYL

TBD  TACKBOARD

TW - TACKWALL

VCT  VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

VP VENEERPLAS
we WALLCO\/ER\NG
WD

-

o

O—-—
e

©

&
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DESCRIPTION

DETAIL NUMBER YV IESE
CROSS REFERENCE
GRAVEL/BALLAST
SHEET ON WHICH DRAVIN
SIMILAR OR TYPICAL REFERENCE l:l SAND
=y
WALL SECTION - CONCRETE
SIMILAR OR TYPICAL REFERENCE E PRECAST CONCRETE
V/ A sree
DETAIL REFERENCE
@ GYMFLOOR
WooD
(CONTINUOUS BLOCKING)
U WOOD,
N (NON-CONTINUOS BLOCKING)
BUILDING SECTION mooo
L )
BUILDING ELEVATION
INTERIOR ELEVATION m GLASS
STONE
CASEWORK E SHINGLES
ELEVATION
Z 77 CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
7ZZZZZ BRICK VENEER
LEGENDIKEY NOTE ——— METALSTUDS
FZZ] STEEL (LARGE SCALE)
COLUMNLINE
PLYWOOD (LARGE SCALE)
ST WALL BORRD
(LARGE SCALE)
ROOM NUMBER
BATT INSULATION
DOOR NUMBER RIGID INSULATION
WINDOW NUMBER SPRAY FOAM INSULATION
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION
WAL TYPE
PROTECTION BOARD
AEVISION NUVBER CARPET (LARGE SCALE)
ACOUSTICAL TILE (LARGE SCALE)
[T TILE (LARGE SCALE)

GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE ACTUAL AND ARE TO FACE OF METAL
STUDS, FACE OF MASONRY OR CENTERLINE OF COLUMN,

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FUR
CONTINUOUS WOOD BLOCKING IN'§°

NISH AND INSTALL 2' X 10°
TUD PARTITIONS FOR

ANCHORAGE OF WALL ATTACHED ITEMS, INCLUDING BUT NOT

LIMITED TO, THE_FOLLOWING: GRAE

B BARS, VANITY UNITS,

TOILET ACCESSORIES, WALL CABINETS, AND WALL MOUNTED
FIXTURES, MARKER BOARDS, TACK BOARDS

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL
MECHANICAL CHASE SIZES WITH MECHANICAL

SUBCONTRACTOR

WALL OPENINGS FOR FIRE DAMPERS SHALL BE FRAMED PER

THE FIRE DAMPER MANUFACTURER!

'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SIZES AND
LOCATIONS OF 4" HIGH CONCRETE HOUSEKEEPING PADS
WITH THE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

SUPPLIERS.

LOCATE CONTROL JOINTS (CJ) AND CONTROL JOINTS ABOVE

(CIA) WH

(ERE SHOWN ON THE DRAWI

INGS. SEE DETAI

LS
36/A10.2 AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. ISOLATE GYPSUM
BOARD SURFACES WITH CONTROL JOINTS WHERE:

CEILING ABUTS A STRUCTURAL

=

ELEMENT,

DISSIMILAR WALL OR PARTITION OR OTHER VERTICAL

PENETRATION,

=

CEILING.

CONSTRUCTION CHANGES WITHIN PLANES OF THE

©) CEILING RUN EXCEEDS 30 LINEAL FEET.
D) CONTROL JOINTS OCCUR IN STRUCTURAL

ELEMENTS OF THE BUILDING.

m

) PARTITION OR FURRING RUN EXCEEDING 30 L F.

ELECTRICAL PLANS INDICATE THE GENERAL DESIGN AND

ARRANGEMENT OF PIPES, CONDUIT,
SYSTEMS, ETC. INFORMATION SHOWN |

WIRING, EQUIPMENT,

ALL ASPECTS OF THE WORK AND ITEMS NOT SPECIFICALLY
MENTIONED, BUT WHICH ARE NECESSARY TO MAKE A
COMPLETE WORKING INSTALLATION, SHALL BE INCLUDED,
AND INDICATED IN THE CONTRACTORS BID.

NO ASBESTOS OR PCB CONTAINING MATERIALS SHALL BE
USED ON THIS PROJECT.

‘THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS
ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL
OF ALL DEBRIS GENERATED BY CONSTRUCTION OF THIS
PROJECT. THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ALL
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS SHALL BE IN FULL COMPLIANCE
WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS. THE
PREMISES SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND FREE FROM ALL
WASTE  MATERIALS

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT NEW
CONSTRUCTION FROM DAMAGE BY ALL TRADES. ALL
SUCH DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR DURING.
‘THE COURSE OF THIS WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED OR
REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD
VERIFICATION OF ALL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING OR INSTALLING
MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT.

ALL PIPING AND CONDUITS SHALL BE CONCEALED
WITHIN WALLS, UNDERGROUND, ABOVE CEILINGS OR IN
ARCHITECT APPROVED UTILITY SPACES IN ALL CASES
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE
DRAWINGS. EXPOSED ITEMS MUST BE LOCATED IN
AREAS APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. EXPOSED
ITEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND FINISHED TO PROVIDE
MINIMAL VISUAL IMPACT. ALL EXPOSED ITEMS ARE TO
BE PAINTED TO MATCH THE ADJACENT SURFACES
UNLESS SCHEDULED FOR AN ACCENT COLOR.

FLOOR SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN THUS: 00"

IN CHARACTER AND DOES NOT NECESSARILY INDICATE

EVERY REQUIRED OFFSET, FITTING

AND EXISTING

CONDITION, LOCATION OF THESE ITEMS MAY BE ADJUSTED
CONDITIONAL UPON THE SATISFACTORY COMPLIANCE
WITH ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS (SEE NOTES 14 AND 19).

SEE PLANS FOR FIRE EXTINGUISHER (FE) AND FIRE
EXTINGUISHER CABINET (FEC) LOCATIONS.

SEE SHEET CP1.1 FOR LOCATIONS OF FIRE RATED WALLS

WHERE APPLICABLE.

ALL WALL PENETRATIONS AT RATED WALL LOCATIONS
REQUIRED FOR PIPES, CONDUIT, DUCTING ETC. SHALL BE
SEALED TO STOP PASSAGE OF FIRE AND / OR SMOKE WITH
FIRE SAFING AND APPROVED FIRESTOPPING SEALANT PER

DETALLS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
OUTS FOR CASEWORK, MILLWORK,
EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED.

COORDINATE CUT-
OROTHER

2 FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS 0-0"
EQUALS ACTUAL SITE REFERENCE OF FINISH FLOOR:

22. SCRIBE GYPSUM BOARD OF WALLS AND PARTITIONS TO
IRREGULARITIES OF STRUCTURE AND ROOF DECK ABOVE.

PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE AT FULL HEIGHT NON-
BEARING WALLS FOR 2- INCH VERTICAL MOVEMENT OF
‘THE BUILDING STRUCTURE WITHOUT TRANSFER OF
COMPRESSIVE LOADS TO WALL. FILL IRREGULARITIES
BETWEEN TOP OF WALL AND DECK ABOVE WITH FIRE
‘SAFING INSULATION OR FIRE STOPPING MATERIALS AS
REQUIRED TO MEET FIRE RATING OF RESPECTIVE
WALLS. FILL AT SMOKE PARTITIONS WITH MATERIALS
CAPABLE OF RESISTING THE PASSAGE OF SMOKE. SEE
DETAILS ON CODE RATING DETAIL SHEETS.

24. AREAS ACCESSIBLE TO INMATES ARE THE INVIATE SIDE OF
THE DRAW STATIONS AND THE ADJOINING CORRIDOR
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General Services Agency
of

Alameda County

Technical Services Department

1401 Lakeside Drive
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 208-9551
(510) 208-3995 Fax

150 TANTE

EpR Group

GUIDEPOST SOLUTIONS LLC

ALAMEDA COUNTY
SANTA RITA JAIL

NURSE'S STATION
UPGRADE

5325 BRODER BLVD.
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
S

SYMBOLS AND
ABBREVIATIONS

Floas Numbe- 1

FEBRUARY 15, 2019

SANTA RITA JAIL
cb 75-17108-45




>20-25 max
T}

MOTE:
FROTRUDING DBJECTS MAY NOT REDUCE THE REDURED CLEAR  WIOTH OF

=2

24 min

T

Vi

48 min

A max AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF MANUVERING SPACE .
6 MIN hY
— CLEAR PASBAGE ] ol
L W
L1} falch approach, push side,
latch appraach, push side doar provided with closer
| ;. FIGURE 118404243 —semtinamd
{ MANZUVERNG CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWINGING DOCRE AND OATES
4 4 3
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X1 i 32 min 32 min 32 min
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- FIGURE 118-307.3
POST-MOUNTED PROTRUCING CBJECTS fo—. (a) (b} ]
FIGURE 1153072 e hinged deor sliding door falding doar
LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS L memanr et S
CLEAR WIDTH OF DOORWAYS.
CREATER THaN 12° TABLE 11840423
s
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FIGURE 1718308.3.1
UNCBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH

REACH RANGES

)

FGURE 118906.2 1
OSETAUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH

FIGURE 116-304.3.2
T-SHAPED TURNING SPACE
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0y DETAILS FOR OBSTRUCTIONS

50 ) WO SCALE

Y max
127 ¥
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(7 VARIOUS ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS

~ ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

.

i duen ol rwnl

b e

S b o T
=
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27 FIOAUIRE 71840251

CLEAR WILTH OF A ACCESSSELE ROUTE

FIGURE 118-062.9
ELOMGATED OPENINGS 1N FLOCR OR GROUND SURFACES

(s} )
Eingie 8pace twa spaces

FIGURE 118.802.1 3
WIDTH OF WHEELCHAIR SPACES

ia) ®
frant o rear side
ey eniry
FIGURE 118-802.1.2
DEPTH OF WHEELCHAIR SPACES

0 min

TED degres fam

LR 1HFELE
CLEAR WETH AT TURN

NOSCALE \ 050 /MO BOME / NOSCALE
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BRAILLE DIMENSIONS *\
e e e 2
MEASUREMENT =
RANGE MAXIMUM [N INGHES E#
Dot base diameter 0.058-0.0683 o
Distance between two dots in the vame cell a0
Distance batwean cormasponding dots in adjacent cals 00 o
Dot height 0.025-0.037 ol
Distance batween comesponding dots from ona call directly balow 0.295-0400
FIGURE 178783.42
LOCATION OF TACTILE SIGNS AT DODRS P - &1
PICTOGRAL FIELD
dots Inagjacent cells TABLE 11870055
VISUAL CHARACTER HEIGHT
atance betwsen dote HENGHT TO FINSH FLOOR OR
DI GROUMD FRGM BASELINE 0F CHARBCTER HORFONTAL VIEWING DISTANCE AN CHARAC TER HEIGHT
In the same cadl e T - : e
TR r— ey tha 12 inches {1209 mm) 7y inch (13,9 mm}
to ks 4y inch 75,9 mm, pihas 'y dnch (3.2 mm) pes foed (305
that cx eunal 1o 70 knchies (/78 ) | T2 inchen: (SEAmmland greater | e Ll e v 72 inches (1429 mm
Distance betwoen ling Y y—

dots from one cell dirsctty balow ]

FIGURE 11B-703.3.1
BRAILLE MEASUREMENT

("~ BRAILLE MEASUREMENT

Grenter than 70 inches {1778 mm)

leas than 180 inchor (4372 mm)

o kese dhan or equal to
120 mches (F048 mm)

160 inches (4577 mm b and greater

2 il €51 mnck, phs ' inach 032 mmnd g food (305
mim) of viewing distance above |80 inches (4572 mm)

less than 21 foet (£40) mm)

Finches {18 mm)

xeater than 120 inches {3048 mm)

20 fieet (G407 mmn ) sl preater

3 insctes {76 mm ). phas 5 ineh (32 man )y per foct (305
mm} of viewing distance above 21 feet (680 mm)

/72 VISUAL CHARACTER HT

A IBLE ROUTES1
CCESSIBLE ROUTES

\ 050,/ NOBCALE

ETH SIGNS
1B-T4%1 GENERAL. SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B- 710, WHERE
BOTH WISLAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS ARE REQUARED. EITHER ONE SAGN

FIGURE 11876325

HEIGHT OF RASED CHARACTERS

- AND TACTILE CHARACTERS, OF TWO SEFARATE BIGNS, OKE
WITH VESLIAL, AND ONE 'WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS, SHALL BE PROVIDED.

T16-783.1.1 PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION, SIGNS A5 SPECIFIED IN SECTION
VIB-703, OF 1N OTHER SECTIONS OF THS COLE, 'WHEN INCLLOED N THE
CONSTALCTION OF KEW FAILDINGS OR FACILITIES. O WHEN INCLUCED,
ALTERELD DR AEF E T TIONG, ALTERATION: 1

100 EXESTING SUNDINGS OR FACLITIES, AKD WHEN A PERMT 55 REGLIRED.
SrALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 118 TOL1.0.1AND 1087001 1.2

VBN PLAN REVIEW. PLAKE, SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER
INDICATIA LWACE VT THESE AEGULATIONS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY FOR REVEW AND APPROVAL

S1B-THE1.1.2 INSPECTICI, SIGNS AKD IDENTIFCATION DEVICES BHALL BE FIELD
INSPECTED AFTER INETALLATION AND APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY
PAICR T0 THE ISSLANGE OF A FINAL CERTFICATE OF OCCUPANCY PER
CHAPTER 1, DIVISION B, SECTION 111, OR FINAL APPROVAL WHERE NO'
CERTFICATE OF DCCURANTY 15 SSLED, THE INGFECTION SHALL INCLUDE, BUT
NOT BE LIMITED T0, VERIFICATION THAT BRALLE DOTS AND CELLS ARE
PRDAEALY BRACED AND THE SIZE, FROPORTION AMD TYPE OF AAISED
CHARACTERS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WATH THEBE REGULATIONS.

\&y NO SCALE
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A. APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION

1. WHEN ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS ARE MADE TO EXISTING BUILDINGS OR FACILITIES, AN ACCESSIBLE PATH
OF TRAVEL TO THE SPECIFIC AREA OF ALTERATION OR ADDITION SHALL BE PROVIDED UNLESS OTHERWISE
EXEMPT. §118-2024

2. PRIMARY ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL INCLUDE A PRIMARY ENTRANCE TO THE BUILDING OR FACILITY;
TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SERVING THE AREA; DRINKING FOUNTAINS SERVING THE AREA; PUBLIC
TELEPHONES SERVING THE AREA, AND SIGNS. §11B-202.4

3. WHEN THE ADJUSTED CCONSTRUCTION COST IS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO THE CURRENT VALUATION
THRESHOLD (3143,303), THE COST OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE PRIMARY ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
REQUIREMENTS IS LIMITED TO 20 PERCENT OF THE ADJUSTED CONSTRUCTION COST OF ALTERATIONS,
STRUCTURAL REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS PRESENTLY PLANNED AND THOSE DURING THE PRECEDING THREE-YEAR
PERIOD. §11B-202.4

4. ADJUSTED CONSTRUCTION COST OF ALTERATIONS, STRUCTURAL REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS DOES NOT INCLUDE.
THE COST OF ALTERATIONS TO PATH OF TRAVEL ELEMENTS. §118-202.4

5. IN CHOOSING WHICH ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS TO PROVIDE, PRIORITY SHOULD BE GIVEN TO THOSE ELEMENTS
THAT WILL PROVIDE THE GREATEST ACCESS IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER: (1) AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE; (2) AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE ALTERED AREA; (3) AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM FOR EACH SEX
ACCESSIBLE TELEPHONES; (5) ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAINS; AND (6) WHEN POSSIBLE, ADDITIONAL
ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SUCH AS PARKING, STORAGE AND ALARMS. §118-202.4

7. NOTE ON PLAN: PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS SHALL MAINTAIN IN OPERABLE WORKING CONDITION THOSE
FEATURES OF FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USEABLE BY
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. ISOLATED OR TEMPORARY INTERRUPTIONS IN SERVICE OR ACCESSIBILITY DUE TO
MAINTENANCE OR REPAIRS SHALL BE PERMITTED. §118-108

B. BUILDING BLOCKS FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES

1. FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT. §118-302.1

2. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD, OR
BACKING OR NO CUSHION OR PAD. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP,
LEVEL CUT PILE, OR LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 7 INCH MAXIMUM. §118-3022,
FIGURE 1183022

CHANGES IN LEVEL

3. VERTICAL CHANGES IN LEVEL FOR FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES MAY BE 7 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM AND
WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN % INCH AND NOT EXCEEDING % INCH IN
HEIGHT SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2. §11B-303, FIGURES 11B-303.2 & 11B-303.3

4. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN % INCH IN HEIGHT SHALL BE RAMPED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF 11B~405 RAMPS OR 11B-406 CURB RAMPS AS APPLICABLE. §11B-3035. ABRUPT CHANGES IN
LEVEL EXCEEDING 4 INCHES IN A VERTICAL DIMENSION BETWEEN WALKS, SIDEWALKS OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN
WAYS AND ADJACENT SURFACES OR FEATURES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY WARNING CURBS AT LEAST 6 INCHES
INHEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK OR SIDEWALK SURFACE OR BY GUARDS OR HANDRAILS WITH A GUIDE RAIL
CENTERED 2 INCHES MINIMUM AND 4 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE WALK OR SIDEWALK.
THESE REQUIREMENTS DO NOT APPLY BETWEEN A WALK OR SIDEWALK AND AN ADJACENT STREET OR
DRIVEWAY. §118-303.5

TURNING SPACE

6. CIRCULAR TURNING SPACES SHALL BE A SPACE OF 60 INCHES DIAMETER MINIMUM AND MAY INCLUDE KNEE
AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. §11-304.3.1

7.T-SHAPED TURNING SPAGES SHALL BE A T-SHAPED SPACE WITHIN A 60 INCH SQUARE MINIMUM WITH ARMS
AND BASE 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. EACH ARM OF THE T SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 12 INCHES
MINIMUM IN EACH DIRECTION AND THE BASE SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 24 INCHES MINIMUM. §
118-304.3.2, FIGURE 118-304.3.2

KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

8. FOR LAVATORIES AND BUILT-IN DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE, TOE CLEARANCE
SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS 30 INCHES IN WIDTH AND 9 INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND FOR A DEPTH OF 19 INCHES MINIMUM. §11B-306.2.1

9. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER LAVATORIES FOR TOILET AND BATHING
FACILITIES AND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER OTHER ELEMENTS. §11B-306.2.2

10, AT LAVATORIES IN TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES, KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS 30
INCHES IN WIDTH FOR THE A DEPTH 11 INCHES AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND FOR A
DEPTH OF 8 INCHES AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND INCREASING TO 29 INCHES HIGH
MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AT THE FRONT EDGE OF A COUNTER WITH A BUILT-IN
LAVATORY OR AT THE FRONT EDGE OF A WALL-MOUNTED LAVATORY FIXTURE. §11B-306.3.3, FIGURE 118-306.3(C)
11. AT DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE, KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED
THAT IS 30 INCHES IN WIDTH AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND FOR A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 19
INCHES. §11B-306.3

PROTRUDING OBJECTS
12 EXCEPT FOR HANDRAILS, OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MORE THAN 27 INCHES AND LESS THAN 80 INCHES.
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL PROTRUDE NO MORE THAN 4 INCHES HORIZONTALLY INTO THE
CIRCULATION PATH. HANDRAILS MAY PROTRUDE /5 INCHES MAXIMUM. §118-307.2, FIGURE 118-307.213. FREE-
STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS SHALL OVERHANG CIRCULATION PATHS NO MORE THAN
12 INCHES WHEN LOCATED FROM 27 TO 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-307.3, FIGURE
183073(A)

14, PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. §
183075

15. LOWEST EDGE OF A SIGN OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION, WHEN MOUNTED BETWEEN POSTS OR PYLONS
SEPARATED WITH A CLEAR DISTANCE GREATER THAN 12 INCHES, SHALL BE LESS THAN 27 INCHES OR MORE
THAN 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §118-307.3, FIGURE 118-307.3(8)

16. VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE AT LEAST 80 INCHES HIGH ON CIRCULATION PATHS EXCEPT AT DOOR
CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS, WHICH MAY BE 78 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §
183074

REACH RANGES

18. ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF A ROOM OR AREA TO
CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, HEATING AND VENTILATING
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES. LOW REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE
BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX AND HIGH REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX. §
118-308.1.1

19, ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON BRANCH CIRCUITS OF 30 AMPERES OR LESS AND COMMUNICATION
SYSTEM RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES. LOW REACH SHALL BE
MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX AND HIGH REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE
OUTLET BOX. §118-308.1.2

20, HIGH FORVIARD REACH THAT IS UNOBSTRUCTED SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE LOW FORWARD
REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-308.2.1, FIGURE 118-308.2.1
21, HIGH FORVARD REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH IS 20 INCHES OR LESS AND
44 INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20 INCHES. HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL NOT
EXCEED 25 INCHES IN DEPTH. §11B-308.2.2, FIGURE 11B-308.2.2

22, HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR WHERE THE SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED OR THE DEPTH OF ANY OBSTRUCTION
DOES NOT EXCEED 10 INCHES. §118-308.3.1, FIGURE 118-308.3.1

23, HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND WHERE THE HIGH
SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION MORE THAN 10 INCHES BUT NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES IN DEPTH. §
118-308.3.2 FIGURE 118-308.3.2

24, OBSTRUCTIONS FOR HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL NOT EXCEED 34 INCHES IN HEIGHT AND 24 INCHES IN DEPTH. §
118-308.3.2, FIGURE 118-308.3.2

25, OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH FOR THE TOP OF WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR §118-308.3.2

26, OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH FOR THE OPERABLE PARTS OF FUEL DISPENSERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
BE 54 INCHES MAXIMUM MEASURED FROM THE SURFACE OF THE VEHICULAR WAY WHERE FUEL DISPENSERS
ARE INSTALLED ON EXISTING CURBS. §11B-308.32

OPERABLE PARTS

27. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS
MAXIMUM. §118-309.4

C. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

GENERAL

1. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE SITE FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACES AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES; PUBLIC STREETS AND SIDEWALKS; AND PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATION STOPS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCE THEY SERVE. WHERE MORE
THAN ONE ROUTE IS PROVIDED, ALL ROUTES MUST BE ACCESSIBLE. §11B-206.2.1 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

2. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES,
ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE. §118-206.2.2 (SEE EXCEPTION)
3. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT EACH STORY AND MEZZANINE IN MULTI-STORY
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES. §11B-206.2.3 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

4. IN NEW CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDINGS WHERE ELEVATORS ARE REQUIRED BY 118-206.2.3 MULTI-STORY
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, AND WHICH EXCEED 10,000 SQUARE FEET ON ANY FLOOR, AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS
OF VERTICAL ACCESS VIA RAMP, ELEVATOR OR LIFT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN 200 FEET OF TRAVEL OF EACH
STAIR AND EACH ESCALATOR. §118-206.2.3.2

5. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 10,000 SQUARE FEET ON ANY FLOOR AND IN WHICH ELEVATORS ARE
REQUIRED BY 118-206.2:3 MULTI-STORY BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, WHENEVER A NEWLY CONSTRUCTED MEANS
OF VERTICAL ACCESS IS PROVIDED VIA STAIRS OR AN ESCALATOR, AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF VERTICAL
ACCESS VIA RAMP, ELEVATOR OR LIFT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN 200 FEET OF TRAVEL OF EACH NEW STAIR
OR ESCALATOR. §11B-206.23.2

6. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCES WITH
ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND ELEMENTS WITHIN THE BUILDING OR FACILITY, INCLUDING MEZZANINES, WHICH
ARE OTHERWISE CONNECTED BY A CIRCULATION PATH. §118-206.2.4 (SEE EXCEPTIONS 1 THROUGH 7)

7. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COINCIDE WITH OR BE LOCATED IN THE SAME AREA AS GENERAL CIRCULATION
PATHS. WHERE CIRCULATION PATHS ARE INTERIOR, REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL ALSO BE INTERIOR;
AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH KITCHENS, STORAGE ROOMS, RESTROOMS, CLOSETS OR
OTHER SPACES USED FOR SIMILAR PURPOSES, EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY CHAPTER 10. §118-206.3

DETECTABLE WARNINGS AND DETECTABLE DIRECTIONAL TEXTURE

15. WALKS THAT CROSS OR ADJOIN A ROUTE PROVIDED FOR VEHICULAR TRAFFIC, SUCH AS IN A STREET,
DRIVEWAY, OR PARKING FACILITY, SHALL BE SEPARATED BY DETECTABLE WARNINGS, CURBS, RAILINGS OR
OTHER ELEMENTS BETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN AREAS AND VEHICULAR AREAS. §202, §11B-247.1.25, §
118-705.1.25

ENTRANCES

19, ENTRANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 11B-206.4 ENTRANCES. ENTRANCE DOORS,
DOORWAYS, AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES AND SHALL BE ONAN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE COMPLYING WITH 11B-402 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES; (SEE EXCEPTIONS). §118:

20, ALL ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND-FLOOR EXITS TO BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH
118404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES. §118-206.4.1

21, WHERE DIRECT ACCESS IS PROVIDED FOR PEDESTRIANS FROM A PARKING STRUCTURE TO A BUILDING OR
FACILITY

ENTRANCE, EACH DIRECT ACCESS TO THE BUILD\NG OR FACILITY ENTRANCE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404
DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES. §118-20¢

22 DIRECT CONNECTIONS TO OTHER FAC\LIT\ES ‘SHALL PROVIDE AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE COMPLYING WITH
118404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES FROM THE POINT OF CONNECTION TO BOARDING PLATFORMS AND ALL
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE. ANY ELEMENTS PROVIDED TO FACILITATE
FUTURE DIRECT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CONNECTING BOARDING PLATFORMS AND
ALL TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE. §118-206.4 4.2 (SEE EXCEPTION)

TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

23, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS: WALKING
'SURFACES WITH A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%), DOORWAYS, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS
EXCLUDING THE FLARED SIDES, ELEVATORS, AND PLATFORM LIFTS, §11B-4022

24. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%). THE CROSS SLOPE OF
WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2.083%).§11B~403.3

25, EXCEPT AT TURNS OR PASSING SPACES, THE CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36 INCHES
MINIMUM. §11B<403.5.1

26, THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR WALKING SURFACES IN CORRIDORS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR MORE
SHALL BE 44 INCHES MINIMUM. §11B-403 5.1 EXCEPTION 2

27. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR SIDEWALKS AND WALKS SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM. §11B-403.5.1 EXCEPTION 328.
THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR AISLES SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM IF SERVING ELEMENTS ON ONLY ONE SIDE, AND
44 INCHES MINIMUM IF SERVING ELEMENTS ON BOTH SIDES. §11B-403.5.1 EXCEPTION 4

DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES

29. DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES PROVIDING USER PASSAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
118-206.5 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES. §118-206.5

30. DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES THAT ARE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-404
DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES. §118-404.1

31, REVOLVING DOORS, REVOLVING GATES, AND TURNSTILES SHALL NOT BE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. §

DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES, CONTINUED

32. AT LEAST ONE OF THE ACTIVE LEAVES OF DOORWAYS WITH TWO LEAVES SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-404.2.3
CLEAR WIDTH AND 11B-404.2.4 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES.§118-404.2.2

33. DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS
'WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE
DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES, OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES DEEP SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36
INCHES MINIMUM. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN
34 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34
INCHES AND 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES. §118-

34. MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404.2.4 MANEUVER\NG
CCLEARANCES. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY AND THE
REQUIRED LATCH SIDE OR HINGE SIDE CLEARANCE. §118-

35. SWINGING DOORS AND GATES SHALL HAVE MANEU\/ERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE
11B-404.2.4.1. §11B-404.2.4.1
36, DOORWAYS LESS THAN 36 INCHES WIDE WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES, SLIDING DOORS, OR FOLDING DOORS
SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE 11B-404.2.4.2. §11B-404.24.2
37. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN ANY OBSTRUCTION
WITHIN 18 INCHES OF THE LATCH SIDE AN INTERIOR DOORWAY, OR WITHIN 24 INCHES OF THE LATCH SIDE OF AN
EXTERIOR DOORWAY, PROJECTS MORE THAN 8 INCHES BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOOR, MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE DOOR OR GATE. §11B-404.2.4.3
38. THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE % INCH HIGH MAXIMUM. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND
CCHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES AND 11B-303
CHANGES IN LEVEL. §118-404.2.5.
39, HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY
WITH 11B-309.4 OPERATION. OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 44
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN
POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. §11B-404.2.7
40. THE FORCE FOR PUSH\NG OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR OR GATE OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS: §118-404.2

A, INTERIOR HINGED DOORS AND GATES: § POUNDS MAXIMUM.

B. SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

C. REQUIRED FIRE DOORS: THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE

ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS.

D. EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.
41, SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND MEASURED
VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR
GATE. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16 INCH OF
THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER AND BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES. CAVITIES CREATED BY ADDED
KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED. §11B-404.2.10

HANDRAILS

60. HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS AND RAMPS, §118-505.2

61, HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHIN THE FULL LENGTH OF EACH STAIR FLIGHT OR RAMP RUN. INSIDE
HANDRAILS ON SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OR
RUNS. §11B-505.3

62. TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 38 INCHES MAXIMUM
VERTICALLY ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES. HANDRAILS SHALL BE AT A
CONSISTENT HEIGHT ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFAGES. §118-505 463,
CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL BE 1% INCHES
MINIMUM. HANDRAILS MAY BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS IS 3 INCHES MAXIMUM DEEP AND 18 INCHES
MINIIUM CLEAR ABOVE THE TOP OF THE HANDRAIL. §118-505.5

64. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ALONG THEIR LENGTH AND SHALL NOT BE
OBSTRUCTED ALONG THEIR TOPS OR SIDES. THE BOTTOMS OF HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE
OBSTRUCTED FOR MORE THAN 20 PERCENT OF THEIR LENGTH. WHERE PROVIDED, HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS
SHALL OCCUR 1% INCHES MINIMUN BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACE. §118-505.6

65, HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF
1% INCHES MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM. §11B-505.7.1

66. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER
DIMENSION OF 4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 6% INCHES MAXIMUM, AND A CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION OF 2/4 INCHES
MAXIMUM. §118-505.7.2

67. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL EXTEND BEYOND AND IN THE SAME DIRECTION OF STAIR FLIGHTS AND
RAMP RUNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 118-505.10 HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS. §118-605.10

69, AT THE TOP OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12
INCHES MINIMUM BEGINNING DIRECTLY ABOVE THE FIRST RISER NOSING. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A
WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUQUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR
FLIGHT. §11B-505.10.2

AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND AT THE SLOPE OF THE STAIR FLIGHT FOR A
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE EQUAL TO ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE LAST RISER NOSING, SUCH EXTENSION
SHALL CONTINUE WITH A HORIZONTAL EXTENSION OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN
ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT OR SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE WALKING SURFACE. AT THE BOTTOM OF
ASTAIR FLIGHT, A HORIZONTAL EXTENSION OF A HANDRAIL SHALL BE 12 INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND A HEIGHT
EQUAL TO THAT OF THE SLOPING PORTION OF THE HANDRAIL AS MEASURED ABOVE THE STAIR NOSINGS.
EXTENSION SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE.
HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT. §118-505.10.3

STARWAYS

70. A STAIR IS DEFINED AS A CHANGE IN ELEVATION, CONSISTING OF ONE OR MORE RISERS. §118-202

71, ALL STEPS ON A FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM RISER HEIGHTS AND UNIFORM TREAD DEPTHS,
RISERS SHALL BE 4 INCHES HIGH MINIMUNM AND 7 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM. TREADS SHALL BE 11 INCHES DEEP
MINIMUM. §118-504.2

72. OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED. §118-504.3 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

73, INTERIOR STAIRS SHALL HAVE THE UPPER APPROACH AND LOWER TREAD MARKED BY A STRIPE PROVIDING
CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST. EXTERIOR STAIRS SHALL HAVE THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL TREADS MARKED BY A
STRIPE PROVIDING CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST. THE STRIPE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES WIDE TO A
MAXIMUM OF 4 INCHES WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO, AND NOT MORE THAN 1 INCH FROM, THE NOSE OF THE STEP.
OR UPPER APPROACH. THE STRIPE SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE STEP OR UPPER APPROACH AND
SHALL BE OF MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR. A PAINTED.
STRIPE SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE. GROOVES SHALL NOT BE USED TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT. §11B-504.4.1

74, THE RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREAD SHALL BE % INCH MAXIMUN. NOSINGS
THAT PROJECT BEYOND RISERS SHALL HAVE THE UNDERSIDE OF THE LEADING EDGE CURVED OR BEVELED.
RISERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SLOPE UNDER THE TREAD AT AN ANGLE OF 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM FROM
VERTICAL. THE PERMITTED

PROJECTION OF THE NOSING SHALL EXTEND 1% INCHES MAXIMUM OVER THE TREAD BELOW. §118-504.5 (SEE
EXCEPTION FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS)

75. STAIRS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-505 HANDRAILS. §118-504.6

76. STAIR TREADS AND LANDINGS SUBJECT TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE
ACCUMULATION OF

WATER, §118-504.7

77. FLOOR IDENTIFICATION SIGNS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1022.9 COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS
11B-703.1 SIGNS GENERAL, 11B-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS, 11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.5 VISUAL
CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE LANDING OF EACH FLOOR LEVEL, PLACED ADJACENT TO THE DOOR ON
THE LATCH SIDE, IN ALL ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN BUILDINGS TWO OR MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT TO IDENTIFY
THE FLOOR LEVEL. AT THE EXIT DISCHARGE LEVEL, THE SIGN SHALL INCLUDE A RAISED FIVE POINTED STAR
LOCATED TO THE LEFT OF THE IDENTIFYING FLOOR LEVEL. THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF THE STAR SHALL BE THE
SAME AS THE HEIGHT OF THE RAISED CHARACTERS. §11B-504.8

D. GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS PARKING SPACES
1. WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN NUMBER AND
KIND REQUIRED PER SECTION 118-208 PARKING SPACES §11-208.1

E. PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FACILITIES DRINKING FOUNTAINS

1. NO FEWER THAN TWO DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED. ONE DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL COMPLY
WITH 11B-602.1 THROUGH 118-602.6 AND ONE DRINKING FOUNTAIN SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-602.7 DRINKING
FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS. §118-211.2 (SEE EXCEPTION)

2. WHERE MORE THAN THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS SPECIFIED IN 118-211.2 ARE PROVIDED,
50 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-602.1
THROUGH 11B-602.6, AND 50 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS PROVIDED SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-602.7 DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS.§11B-211.3 SEE EXCEPTION

3. DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 118-307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS AND 11B-602 GENERAL
REQUIREMENTS. §118-602.1

4. UNITS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH AND CENTERED ON THE UNIT. KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED. §11B-602.2

5. WHERE DRINKING FOUNTAINS ARE USED BY CHILOREN, A PARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH SECTION
11B-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE PERMITTED AT UNITS WHERE THE SPOUT IS 30 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND IS 34" MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT,
INCLUDING BUMPERS. §11B-602.2 EXCEPTION

6. SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §118-6024

7. THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5 INCHES MAXIMUM
FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS. §11B-602.58. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW
OF WATER 4INCHES HIGH MINIMUM AND SHALL BE LOCATED 5 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT.
THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF THE
UNIT. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED LESS THAN 3 INCHES FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE
WATER STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED BETWEEN 3 INCHES AND 5
INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREES
MAXIMUM. §118-602.69. SPOUT OUTLETS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS SHALL BE 38 INCHES
MINIIUM AND 43 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §118-602.7

10, WALL- AND POST-MOUNTED CANTILEVERED DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE 18 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19
INCHES MAXIMUM IN DEPTH. §118-602.8

11, ALL DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL EITHER BE LOCATED COMPLETELY WITHIN ALCOVES, POSITIONED
COMPLETELY BETWEEN WING WALLS, OR OTHERWISE POSITIONED SO AS NOT TO ENCROACH INTO PEDESTRIAN
WAYS. THE PROTECTED AREA WITHIN SUCH A DRINKING FOUNTAIN IS LOCATED SHALL BE 32 INCHES WIDE
MINIMUM AND 18 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-305.7 MANEUVERING
CLEARANCE. WHEN USED, WING WALLS OR BARRIERS SHALL PROTECT HORIZONTALLY AT LEAST AS FAR AS THE
DRINKING FOUNTAIN AND TO WITHIN 6 INCHES VERTICALLY FROM THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. §118-602.9

TOILET AND BATHING ROOM CLEARANCES

12, WHERE TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-213
TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING FAGILITIES. WHERE TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED
IN FACILITIES PERMITTED BY 118-206.2.3 MULTI-STORY BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES EXCEPTIONS 1 AND 2 NOT TO
CONNECT STORIES BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED
ON A STORY CONNECTED BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE. §11B-213.1

13. WHERE SEPARATE TOILET FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF SEPARATE USER GROUPS,
THE TOILET FACILITIES SERVING EACH USER GROUP SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-213 TOILET FACILITIES AND.
BATHING FACILITIES. §118-213.1.1

14, WHERE TOILET ROOMS ARE PROVIDED, EACH TOILET ROOM SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND
BATHING ROOMS. WHERE BATHING ROOMS ARE PROVIDED, EACH BATHING ROOM SHALL COMPLY WITH 118603
TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS. §11B-213.2 SEE EXCEPTIONS

15, UNISEX TOILET ROOMS SHALL CONTAIN NOT MORE THAN ONE LAVATORY, AND NOT MORE THAN TWO WATER
CLOSETS WITHOUT URINALS OR ONE WATER CLOSET AND ONE URINAL. UNISEX BATHING ROOMS SHALL CONTAIN
ONE SHOWER OR ONE SHOWER AND ONE BATHTUB, ONE LAVATORY, AND ONE WATER CLOSET. DOORS TO
UNISEX TOILET ROOMS AND UNISEX BATHING ROOMS SHALL HAVE PRIVACY LATCHES.§11B-213.2.1

16. DOOR SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE.
OTHER THAN THE DOOR TO THE ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT, A DOOR IN ANY POSITION, MAY
ENCROACH INTO THE TURNING SPACE BY 12 INCHES MAXIMUM. §118-603.2.3

17. AT SINGLE USER TOILET OR BATHING ROOMS, DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO THE CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE OR

CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE ONLY IF A 30 INCH BY 48 INCH MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS,
PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SWING. §11B-603.2.3 EXCEPTION

18, MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE THE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE BOTTOM

EDGE OF THE
REFLECTING SURFACE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. MIRRORS NOT LOCATED
ABOVE THE

LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §118-603.3

19, COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 118-308,
SHELVES SHALL

BE LOCATED 40 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. MEDICINE CABINETS
SHALL BE LOCATED WITH A USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §
11B-603.4

20. WHERE TOWEL OR SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSERS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, OR OTHER ACCESSORIES ARE
PROVIDED IN

TOILET FACILITIES, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. ALL OPERABLE
PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS, SHALL BE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §118-603.5

‘TOILET AND BATHING ROOM CLEARANCES, CONTINUED

WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS
21. THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE POSITIONED WITH A WALL OR PARTITION TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE. THE
CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM TO 18 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL
OR PARTITION, EXCEPT THAT THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM
‘THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION IN THE AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT SPECIFIED IN SECTION
118-604 8.2 AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS. WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR A LEFT-
HANDED OR RIGHT HANDED APPROACH §118-604.2

22. CLE AROUND A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 60 INCHES MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE
SIDE WALL AMD 56 INCHES MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE REAR WALL. A MINIMUM 60 INCHES WIDE
AND 48 INCHES DEEP MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET. §11B-604.3.1
23, THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES
MAXIMUM MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG THE RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION.
SEATS SHALL BE 2 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM AND A 3 INCH HIGH SEAT SHALL BE PERMITTED ONLY IN ALTERATIONS
WHERE THE EXISTING FIXTURE IS LESS THAN 15 INCHES HIGH. §118-604.4 (SEE EXCEPTION FOR RESIDENTIAL UNITS).
24, THE SIDE WALL GRAB BARS SHALL BE 42 INCHES LONG MINIMUM, LOCATED 12 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE REAR
WALL AND EXTENDING 54 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL WITH THE FRONT END POSITIONED 24 INCHES
MINIMUM IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET. §118-604.5.1
25. THE REAR GRAB BAR SHALL BE 36 INCHES LONG MINIMUN AND EXTEND FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER
CLOSET 12 INCHES MINIMUM ON ONE SIDE AND 24 INCHES MINIMUM ON THE OTHER SIDE. §118-604.5.2 (SEE
EXCEPTIONS)
26. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL.
COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-309.4 OPERATION EXCEPT THEY SHALL BE LOCATED 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FLOOR. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN AMBULATORY
ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-604.8.2 AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS. §
118-604.6
27. TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.4 OPERATION AND SHALL BE 7 INCHES
MINIMUM AND 9 INCHES MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE
DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER SHALL BE BELOW THE GRAB BAR, 19 INCHES M\N\MUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR AND SHALL NOT BE LOC HE GRAB BARS. BE OF ATYPE THAT
CONTROL DELIVERY OR THAT DOES NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW. §MB~6M 7

28. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM MEASURE PERPENDICULAR TO
‘THE SIDE WALL, AND 56 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM FOR WALL HUNG WATER CLOSETS AND 59 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM
FOR FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE REAR WALL. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S USE SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE
SIDE WALL, AND 59 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM FOR WALL HUNG AND FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE REAR WALL WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S USE SHALL BE 60
INCHES WIDE MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR

TO THE SIDE WALL, AND 59 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM FOR WALL HUNG AND FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS
MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE REAR WALL. §11-604.

29. IN A WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT WITH AN \N SNING DOOR, A MINIMUM 60 INCHES WIDE BY 36
INCHES DEEP MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE CLEARANCE REQUIRED IN SECTION
118-604 8.1.1 WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT SIZE. §11B-604.8.1.1.1, FIGURES 118-604.8.1.1.2(B) AND
118-604.8.1.1.3(8)

30. IN A WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT WITH A SIDE-OPENING DOOR, EITHER IN-SWINGING OR OUT-
SWINGING, A MINIMUM 60 INCHES WIDE AND 60 INGHES DEEP MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT
OF THE WATER CLOSET. §118-604 8.1.1.2, FIGURE 118-604.8.1.1.2

31.IN AWHEEL CHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT WITH END-OPENING DOOR (FACING WATER CLOSET), EITHER IN-
SWINGING OR OUT-SWINGING, A MINIMUM 60 INCHES WIDE AND 48 INCHES DEEP MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET. §118-604.8.1.1.3, FIGURE 11B-604.8.1.1.3

32. TOILET C JOORS, INCLUDING X ., SHALL COMPLY 11B-404 DOORS,
DOORWAYS, "AND GATES EXCEPT THAT IF THE APPROACH IS FRO THE PUSH SIDE OF THE COMPARTHENT DOOR,
CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE DOOR SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT AND ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 48 INCHES
MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE COMPARTMENT DOOR IN ITS CLOSED POSITION. DOOR SHALL BE
LOCATED IN FRONT PARTITION OR IN THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE WATER CLOSET. §
118604812

33, WHERE TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS ARE LOCATED IN THE FRONT PARTITION, THE DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4
INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE WATER CLOSET. WHERE LOCATED IN
‘THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, THE DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT PARTITION AND
THE DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING. §11B-604.8.1.2

34. ADOOR PULL COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-404.2.7 DOOR AND GATE HARDWARE SHALL BE PLACED ON BOTH
SIDES OF THE DOOR NEAR THE LATCH. DOOR SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE
REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. DOORS MAY SWING INTO THAT PORTION OF THE MANEUVERING SPACE WHICH DOES
NOT OVERLAP THE CLEARANCE REQUIRED AT A WATER CLOSET. §11B-604.8.1.2 (SEE EXCEPTION)

35. AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 9 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR AND 6 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM BEYOND THE COMPARTMENT-SIDE FACE OF THE PARTITION, EXCLUSIVE OF
PARTITION SUPPORT MEMBERS. PARTITION COMPONENTS AT TOE CLEARANCES SHALL BE SMOOTH WITHOUT SHARP
EDGES OR ABRASIVE SURFACES. COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S USE SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 12
INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §118-604.8.1.4

37. WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S USE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-604.9
WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S USE AND FOLLOW SUGGESTED DIMENSIONS ON
TABLE 11B-604.9. §118-604.9

38. URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE WITH THE RIM 17 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. URINALS SHALL BE 131 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM MEASURED FROM THE OUTER FACE OF
THE URINAL RIM TO THE BACK OF THE FIXTURE. §118-605.239. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR
AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11-309 OPERABLE PARTS EXCEPT
THAT THE FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE MOUNTED AT AMAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §
1186054

-605.
40. LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-606 LAVATORIES AND SINKS. §118-606.1
41. FOR LAVATORIES AND SINKS, A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SURFACES, POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 118-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED. §118-606.2
42. LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER
SURFACE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-606.3

WASHING MACHINE AND CLOTHES DRYERS

43 WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYER'S OPERABLE PARTS MUST COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-309 OPERABLE
PARTS. §11B-611.3

44.TOP LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE DOOR TO THE LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT LOCATED 36 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. FRONT LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE OPENING TO
THE LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT LOCATED 15 INCHES MINIM AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §
1186114

F. COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

1. WHERE FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS PROVIDE AUDIBLE ALARM COVERAGE, ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-215 FIRE
ALARM SYSTEMS. §11B-215.1 (SEE EXCEPTION)

2. ALARMS IN PUBLIC USE AREAS AND COMMON USE AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH 702 CHAPTER 9, SECTION
9075231 §118-2

3. WHERE EMPLOVEE WORK AREAS HAVE AUDIBLE ALARM COVERAGE, THE WIRING SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED SO
THAT VISIBLE ALARMS COMPLYING WITH 702 CHAPTER 9, SECTION 907.5.2.3.2 CAN BE INTEGRATED INTO THE ALARM
SYSTEM. §118-215.3

4. FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE ALARMS COMPLYING WITH
NFPA 72 (1999 OR 2002 EDITION) (INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, SEE "REFERENCED STANDARDS” IN CHAPTER 1),
EXCEPT THAT THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SOUND LEVEL OF AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 4-3.2.1 OF NFPA 72 (1999 EDITION) SHALL HAVE A SOUND LEVEL NO MORE THAN 110 DB AT THE MINIMUM
HEARING DISTANCE FROM THE AUDIBLE APPLIANCE. IN ADDITION, ALARMS IN GUEST ROOMS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE
COMMUNICATION FEATURES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 4-3 AND 4-4 OF NFPA 72 (1999 EDITION) OR SECTIONS
7.4 AND 7.5 OF NFPA 72 (2002 EDITION). AND CHAPTER 9, SECTIONS 907.5.2.1 AND 907.5.2.3. §118-702.1

ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS
5. ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ASSEMBLY AREAS, INCLUDING CONFERENCE AND
MEETING ROOMS, USED FOR THE PURPOSE OF ENTERTAINMENT, EDUCATIONAL OR CIVIC GATHERINGS, OR SIMILAR
PURPOSES. §202, §118-219.2 NOTE: ASSEMBLY AREAS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, CLASSROOMS, LECTURE.
HALLS, COURTROOMS, PUBLIC MEETING ROOMS, PUBLIC HEARING ROOMS, LEGISLATIVE CHAMBERS, MOTION
PICTURE HOUSES, AUDITORIA, THEATERS, PLAYHOUSES, DINNER THEATERS, CONCERT HALLS, CENTERS FOR THE

, ARENAS, STADIUMS, . OR CONVENTION CENTERS. §202, §

1182192

6. ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE AN AMPLIFICATION SYSTEM UTILIZING TRANSMITTERS, RECEIVERS,
AND COUPLING DEVICES TO BYPASS THE ACOUSTICAL SPACE BETWEEN A SOUND SOURCE AND A LISTENER BY
MEANS OF INDUCTION LOOP, RADIO FREQUENCY, INFRARED, OR DIRECT-WIRED EQUIPMENT. §202

7. PROVIDE ) ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS. A MINIMUM NUMBER OF RECEIVERS EQUAL TO 4 PERCENT OF
THE TOTAL NUMBER OF SEATS, BUT IN NO CASE LESS THAN TWO. §118-219.3

8. WHERE A BUILDING CONTAINS MORE THAN ONE ASSEMBLY AREA UNDER ONE MANAGENENT, THE TOTAL NUMBER
OF REQUIRED RECEIVERS MAY BE CALCULATED USING THE TOTAL NUMBER OF SEATS IN THE ASSEMBLY AREAS
PROVIDED THAT ALL RECEIVERS ARE USABLE WITH ALL SYSTEMS. §11B-219.3 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

9. TWENTY-FIVE PERCENT MINIMUM OF RECEIVERS PROVIDED FOR ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS, BUT NO FEWER
THAN TWO, SHALL BE HEARING-AID COMPATIBLE WITH EXCEPT WHEN ALL SEATS IN AN ASSEMBLY AREA ARE
SERVED BY MEANS OF AN INDUCTION LOOP. §118-219.3

10. WHEN ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEMS ARE LIMITED TO SPECIFIC AREAS OR SEATS, SUCH AREAS OR SEATS
SHALL BE WITHIN A 50-FOOT VIEWING DISTANCE OF THE STAGE OR PLAYING AREA AND SHALL HAVE A COMPLETE
VIEW OF THE STAGE OR PLAYING AREA. §11B-219.411. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEMS
ARE REQUIRED IN AREAS IF (1) THEY HAVE FIXED SEATING AND (24) THEY ACCOMMODATE AT LEAST 50 PERSONS OR
(2B) THEY HAVE AUDIO-AMPLIFICATION SYSTEMS, EXCEPT THOSE USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR PAGING ANDIOR
BACKGROUND MUSIC. §118-219.2, §118-2195

12. PORTABLE ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SYSTEMS MAY SERVE MORE THAN ONE CONFERENCE OR MEETING ROOMS IF
AN ADEQUATE NUMBER OF ELECTRICAL OUTLETS OR OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY WIRING IS PROVIDED AND
PERMANENTLY

INSTALLED SYSTEMS ARE NOT REQUIRED. §11B-219.5

13. RECE\VERS REQUIRED FOR USE WITH AN ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE A 1/8 INCH STANDARD
MONO JACK.

4. RECE\\/ERS REQURED TO BE HEARING-AID COMPATIBLE SHALL INTERFACE WITH TELECOILS IN HEARING AIDS
THROUGH THE PROVISION OF NECKLOOPS. §11B-7C

15. ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTENS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL FROM 110 - 118 DB
WITH A DYNAMIC RANGE ON THE VOLUME CONTROL OF 50 DB, §11B-706.4

16. SIGNAL-TO-NOISE RATIO FOR INTERNALLY GENERATED NOISE IN ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS SHALL BE 18 DB
MINIMUM. §11B-706.5

17. PEAK CLIPPING SHALL NOT EXCEED 18 DB OF CLIPPING RELATIVE TO THE PEAKS OF SPEECH. §11B-706.6

SIGNS

27. INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SIGNS IDENTIFYING PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-703.1
GENERAL, 118-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS, 118-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS. WHERE
PICTOGRAMS ARE PROVIDED AS DESIGNATIONS OF PERMANENT INTERIOR ROOMS AND SPACES, THE PICTOGRAMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.6 PICTOGRAMS AND SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.2 AND
118-703.5. §118-216.2 (SEE EXCEPTION)

28. SIGNS THAT PROVIDE DIRECTION TO OR INFORMATION ABOUT INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES
OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS §11B-216.3

29. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES WHERE NOT ALL ENTRANCES COMPLY WITH 118-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS,
AND GATES, COMPLIANT ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS\BILITV
COMPLYING WITH 118-703.7.2.1 ISA. DIRECTIONAL SIGNS COMPLYING WITH 118-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS THA'

INDICATE THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST ENTRANCE COMPLYING WITH 118-404 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
ENTRANCES THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH 118-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES. DIRECTIONAL SIGNS COMPLYING
WITH 1187035 VISUAL CHARACTERS, INCLUDING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH
118-703.7.2.1 ISA, INDICATING THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT JUNCTIONS WHEN THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE DIVERGES FROM THE REGULAR CIRCULATION PATH. §
118-216.6 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)30. DOORWAYS LEADING TO TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS COMPLYING WITH
118-603 TOILET AND BATHING

ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GEOMETRIC SYMBOL COMPLYING WITH 11-703.7.2.6 TOILET AND BATHING

ROOM GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS. WHERE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS DO NOT COMPLY WITH 118-603
TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS, DIRECTIONAL SIGNS INDICATING THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST COMPLIANT TOILET
ROOM OR BATHING ROOM WITHIN THE FACILITY SHALL BE PROVIDED. SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.5 VISUAL
CHARACTERS AND SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7 2.1
ISA. WHERE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS DO NOT COMPLY WITH 118-603 TOILET AND BATHING
ROOMS, THE TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS COMPLYING WITH 118-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 118-703.7.2.1 ISA. WHERE
CLUSTERED SINGLE USER TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING FACILITIES ARE PERMITTED TO USE EXCEPTIONS TO
118-213.2 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS, TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING FACILITIES COMPLYING WITH 118-803 TOILET
AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH
118-703.7.2.1 ISA UNLESS ALL TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING FACILITIES COMPLY WITH 118-603 TOILET AND BATHING
ROOMS. EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT HAVE BEEN REMODELED TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING
ROOMS FOR PUBLIC USE THAT COMPLY WITH THESE BUILDING STANDARDS SHALL HAVE THE LOCATION OF AND THE
DIRECTIONS TO THESE ROOMS POSTED IN OR NEAR THE BUILDING LOBBY OR ENTRANCE ON A SIGN COMPLYING
WITH 118:703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS, INCLUDING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH
118-703.7.2.1 ISA.§11B-216.831. SIGNS WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-703.4 INSTALLATION
HEIGHT AND LOCATION. §118-703.4

SIGNS, CONTINUED
A TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 48 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST TACTILE CHARACTER BRAILLE
CELLS AND 60 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE
BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST TACTILE CHARACTER LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS. §118-703.4.1 (SEE
EXCEPTION)
B. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT ADOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ALONGSIDE THE DOOR
AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF,
‘THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE
DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND
DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT SIDE
OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING
TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18 INCHES MINIMUM BY
18 INCHES MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY
DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION. WHERE PERMANENT
IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE IS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES THEY SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE
APPROACH SIDE OF THE DOOR AS ONE ENTERS THE ROOM OR SPACE. SIGNS THAT IDENTIFY EXITS SHALL
BE LOCATED ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE DOOR AS ONE EXITS THE ROOM OR SPACE. 11B-703.4.2 (SEE
EXCEPTION)
32. VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING, EXCEPT WHERE VISUAL CHARACTERS
COMPLY WITH 118-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS AND ARE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH
118-703.3 BRAILLE, THEY SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 118-703.52 THROUGH 11B-703.5.6,
11870358 AND 118-703.5.9:
A CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. CHARACTERS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND
DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. §11B-7035.1
B. CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE OR LOWERCASE OR A COMBINATION OF BOTH. §11B-703.5.2
C. CHARACTERS SHALL BE CONVENTIONAL IN FORM. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE,
SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS. §11B-703.
D. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER
*0" 15 55 60 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER
. §118-70354

E. MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 11B-703.55. VIEWING DISTANCE SHALL.
BE MEASURED AS THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN THE CHARACTER AND AN OBSTRUCTION

PREVENTING FURTHER APPROACH TOWARDS THE SIGN. CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE BASED ON
THE  UPPERCASE LETTER “I", §11B-703 5.5 (SEE EXCEPTION)F. VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 40
INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.§11B-703.5.6 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

G. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER I SHALL BE 10 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 20
PERCENT  MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER §11B-703.5.7

H. CHARACTER SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO CLOSEST POINTS OF ADJACENT

CHARACTERS, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 10

PERCENT MINIMUM AND 35 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF CHARACTER HEIGHT.§118-703.5.8

1. SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE
SHALLBE 135 PERCENT MINIMUN AND 170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE CHARACTER HEIGHT. §
11870359

J. TEXT SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT. §118-703.5.10
33. PICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING

A PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6 INCHES MINIMUM. CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE
SHALL  NOT BE LOCATED IN THE PICTOGRAM FIELD.§11B-703.6.1

B. PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR FIELD SHALL HAVE ANON-GLARE FINISH. PICTOGRAMS SHALL CONTRAST
WITH  THEIR FIELD WITH EITHER A LIGHT PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD OR A DARK PICTOGRAM ON A
LIGHT _ FIELD. §11B-703.62

C. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM
FIELD.  TEXT DESCRIPTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS, 118-703.3 BRAILLE
AND 11B-703.4 INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION. §118-7036.3
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SIGNS, CONTINUED
34. SYMBOLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A DOORWAYS LEADING TO TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
GEOMETRIC SYMBOL COMPLYING WITH 118-703.7.2.6 TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES GEOMETRIC
SYMBOLS. THE  SYMBOL SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 58 INCHES MINIMUM AND 60 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE
THE FINISH ~ FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE SYMBOL. WHERE
ADQORIS ~ PROVIDED THE SYMBOL SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN 1 INCH OF THE VERTICAL CENTERLINE
OF THE DOOR. §11B- 703.7.2.6 (SEE EXCEPTION)

B. MEN'S TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE, %
INCH  THICK WITH EDGES 12 INCHES LONG AND A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD. THE TRIANGLE SYMBOL.
SHALL  CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT
BACKGROUND. §118-703.7.26.1
C. WOMEN'S TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE, % INCH THICK AND
INCHES IN DIAMETER. THE CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A
'DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. §118-703.7.26.2
D. UNISEX TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE, % INCH TH\CK AND 12
INCHES IN DIAMETER WITH A % INCH THICK TRIANGLE VIITH A VERTEX POINTING UPW/

'SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE 12-INCH DIAMETER. THE TRIANGLE SVMBOL SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THE CIRCLE SYMBOL, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT
BACKGROUND. THE CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND §11B-703.7.26.3

G. SPECIAL ROOMS, SPACES, AND ELEMENTS KITCHENS, KITCHENETTES AND WET BARS
1. SINKS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-606 LAVATORIES AND SINKS. §118-804.4
2, AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF SHELF SPACE IN STORAGE FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-811
STORAGE. §11B-8045
3. SINKS. WHERE SINKS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST § PERCENT, BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE, OF EACH TYPE
PROVIDED IN EACH ACCESSIBLE ROOM OR SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-606.

1. MOP, SERVICE OR SCULLERY SINKS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1182123
(SEE EXCEPTION)

2. SCRUB SINKS, AS DEFINED IN CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE SECTION 221.0, SHALL NOT BE
REQUIREDTO  COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-606. (SEE EXCEPTION)

MAIL BOXES

4. WHERE MAIL BOXES ARE PROVIDED IN AN INTERIOR LOCATION, AT LEAST § PERCENT, BUT NO FEWER
‘THAN ONE, OF EACH TYPE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-309. IN RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES, WHERE MAIL BOXES
ARE PROVIDED FOR EACH RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT, MAIL BOXES COMPLYING WITH 118-309 SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR EACH RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE MOBILITY FEATURES
COMPLYING WITH 118-809.2 THROUGH 11B-809.4 AND ADAPTABLE FEATURES COMPLYING WITH CHAPTER
1A, DIVISION IV. §118-228.2

WINDOWS

5. WHERE GLAZED OPENINGS ARE PROVIDED IN ACCESSIBLE ROOMS OR SPACES FOR OPERATION BY
OCCUPANTS, AT LEAST ONE OPENING SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-309. EACH GLAZED OPENING REQUIRED
BY AN ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY TO BE OPERABLE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-309. §118-229.1 (SEE
EXCEPTIONS)

ASSEMBLY AREAS

3. PROVIDE NUMBER OF WHEELCHAIR SPACES PER TABLE §118-221.2.1.1
9. WHEELCHAIR SPACES SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE SEATING PLAN. §
11822122
15. AT LEAST 5 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF AISLE SEATS PROVIDED SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING AND SHALL BE THE AISLE SEATS LOCATED CLOSEST
TO ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. §118-221.4
A WHERE ARMRESTS ARE PROVIDED ON SEATING IN THE AREA, SHOW FOLDING
OR RETRACTABLE ARMRESTS ON THE AISLE SIDE OF DESIGNATED AISLE SEATS. §
118-8024.1
B. EACH DESIGNATED AISLE SEAT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBI
C. SIGNAGE SHALL BE POSTED AT THE TICKET OFFICE NOTIFYING PATRONS OF
THEIR AVAILABILITY. §11B-802.4.2

30" MIN. WORK AREA,
REQD IN KITCHEN

T

ABBREVIATIONS

BCS
EWC
681
682
HC
HD
LAV
MBH
MR
RH
R&S
SCD
sD
SHWR
SND
BN
™
TOMR
TPH
U8
us
we
WR

BABY CHANGING STATION
ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
GRAB BAR
GRAB BAR

ADA | CBC ACCESSIBLE

ELECTRIC HAND DRYER

LAVATORY

MOP / BROOM HOLDER

MIRROR

ROBE HOOK

CLOSET ROD & SHELF

SEAT COVER DISPENSER

SOAP DISPENSER

SHOWER

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL

NAPKIN'TAMPON VENDOR

'SEMI-RECESSED TOWEL DISPENSER
'SEMI-RECESSED TOWEL AND WASTE RECEPTACLE
'SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
BATHTUB

UTILITY SHELF

WATER CLOSEET

SEMI-RECESSED WASTE RECEPTACLE

GENERAL NOTES

1. CALLOUTS ON PLANS INDICATE TYP. ITEMS,
PROVIDE ALL ITEMS SHOWN FOR A COMPLETE
INSTALLATION.

2. PROVIDE INSULATION AT ALL EXPOSED
PIPES.

3. ALL ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCES ARE
MEASURED TO FACE OF FINISH

RECEPTACLE
ABOVE

COUNTERTOP
COUNTERTOP

SINK 6 112" MAX. DEPTH
INSULATE SUPPLY & DRAIN PIPES
CABINET DOORS NOT ALLOWED

3-8

27" MIN.CLR.
KNEE SPACE

34" MAX,

COUNTERHT.

3-0CLR.

COUNTERTOP

KITCHEN
SINK

CONTINUE FLOOR FINISH AND
BASE INSIDE SINK CABINET

TO OPERABLE PARTS

S0 pio)
SOAP PAPER
DIsP TOWEL
DISP.
OCCUPANT @_ﬁ
CONTROLS
.| .
= g A B
/| /| g| RS 3
| x5 ®
i i i E B
5| 0 2| = 3| =
E <2 4| | E
q E s
| & N
IGORAL LIGHT SWITCH, HORN/STROBE EE FA
INTERCOM ELEC FIRE ALARM FIRE FIRE FIRE ALARM
AV RECEPTACLE, EXTINGUISHER EXTINGUISHER PULL
CONTROLS THERMOSTAT, * BOT. OF LENS AT 80" CABINET STATION
AT COMI TEL MIN. O 96" MAX. AFF
e ORMIN. &' BELOW

CEILING, WHICHEVER
1S LOWER
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AL LETTERS MEASURED MUST BE UPPERCASE. AFTER CHOOSING A TYPESTYLE TO TEST,
BEGIN BY PRINTING THE LETTER "I", "X", AND "0" AT 1 INCH HIGH. PLACE THE TEMPLATES
1:1 SQUARE OVER THE X" OR “0", WHICHEVER IS NARROWER. IF THE CHARACTER IS NOT
WIDER THAN 1 INCH, NOR NARROWER THAN 3:5 RECTANGLE, THE PROPORTIONS ARE
CORRECT. USE THE 1:5 RECTANGLE TO DETERMINE IF THE STROKE OF THE 'I'S TO
BROAD, AND THE 1:10 RECTANGLE TO SEE F IT IS TOO NARROW. IF ALL THE TESTS ARE
PASSED, THE TYPE STYLE IS COMPLIANT WITH PROPORTION CODE.

CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "0" IS 60
PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXMUN OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I"

TEMPLATE FOR CHECKING CHARACTER AND STROKE WIDTH TO HIGH PROPORTIONS:

SN |G

ROOM NAME 34" HIGH

T o

ROOM NAME 34" HIGH
RO M/ | WHeRE CONTINUED
JR i ~—H  ROOMNUMBER 34" HIGH

Tl 36 MIN.TO 12 MAX

| RooMNAME CONTRACTED CA

g ‘GRADE 2BRAILLE)
() SYMBOL PROPORTIONS (b) DISPLAY CONDITIONS § COLORBAND
THESE DIAGRAMS ILLUSTRATE THE SPECIFIC NOTES:
REQUIREMENTS OFOT HESESREGUW'gNS & COMPLY WITH CBC 1178.5.5 FOR RAISED
ARE INTENDED ONLY AS AN AID FOR
L T AT A PO S S
(CBC FIGURE 118-6 - INTERNATIONAL
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
1:1 35 15 1:10
100% 60% 20%  10%
CHARACTER WIDTH STROKE WIDTH
("~ CHARACTER PROPORTIONS (75 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY 'ISA' (5 ROOM SIGNAGE

o

o5/ sone: 3=

0

\oss J sone: &

1" SQUARE SHOWN

11 35
100% 60%

CHARACTER PROPORTIONS. 'STROKE PROPORTIONS.

WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT CHARACTER PROPORTIONS TEMPLATE.

BRAILLE: CALIFORNIA GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED 210"
WHEREVER BRAILLE IS REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF

THESE STANDARDS. DOTS SHALL BE 1110 INCH (2 54mm) SPACE BETWEEN CHLLS (LETTERS)
SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, MEASURED IN THE SECOND
‘COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE FIRST CELL TO THE FIRST

‘COLUMN OF DOTS IN SECOND CELL. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED
MINIMUM OF 1/40 INCH (0635mm) ABOVE BACKGROUND.

1117856

ROUNDED OR DOMED CALIFORNIA BRAILLE DOTS. EACH
DISTINCT AND SEPARATE. DOTS WITH STRAIGHT SIDES
AND FLAT TOPS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.

/3 SIGNAGE TEMPLATES

/10" BY /10" GRID

1/40"

BRAILLE SPACING TEMPLATE PER TITLE 24

o3/ scue: 3= 10

1. ELOOR ORWAIL ASSERIY - MIN. 2 1/3" THICK REINFORCED LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT (100-150
PCF) CONCRETE. WALL MAY ALSO BE CONSTRUCTED OF ANY UL CLASSIFIED CONCRETE BLOCKS".
MAX. DIA. OF OPENING IS 30 7/8". SEE CONCRETE BLOCKS (CZAT) CATEGORY IN THE FIRE RESISTANCE
DIRECTORY FOR NAMES OF MANUFACTURERS.

A (NOT SHOWN) - AS AN ALTERNATE TO ITEM 1, THE FLOOR
ASSEMBLY ~ MAY CONSIST OF A FLUTED STEEL FLOOR UNIT / CONCRETE FLOOR ASSEMBLY. THE FLOOR
ASSEMBLY  SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF THE MATERIALS AND IN THEEMANNER DESCRIBED IN THE
INDIVIDUAL FLOOR-  CEILING DES\GN \N THE FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY AND SHALL INCLUDE THE
FOLLOW\NG CONSTRUCTION _ FEA]

CONCRETE - MIN2 112 THICK REINFORCED LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT (100-150 PCF)
CONCRETE, AS MEASURED FROM THE TOP PLANE OF THE FLOOR UNITS.
B.  SIEELELOORAND FORMUNITS: - COMPOSITE OR NON-COMPOSITE 1 172" TO 3" DEEP FLUTED
GALV. STEEL UNITS AS SPECIFIED IN THE INDIVIDUAL FLOOR-CEILING DESIGN. MAX. DIA. OF

ING IS 30 7/8"
2 padiE BRI one METALLIC PIPE OR CONDUIT TO BE INSTALLED EITHER CONCENTRICALLY
OR ECCENTRICALLY WITHIN THE FIRESTOP SYSTEM. THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN PIPE OR CONDUIT AND
THE PERIPHERY OF THE OPENING SHALL BE MIN. 0" (POINT CONTACT) TO MAX. 7/8". PIPE OR CONDUIT TO BE
RIGIDLY SUPPORTED ON BOTH SIDES OF FLOOR OR WALL ASSEMBLY. THE FOLLOWING TYPES AND SIZES OF
METALL\C PIPES OR CONDUITS MAY BE USED:
'SIEELBIBE - NOM. 30" DIA. (OR SMALLER) SCHEDULE 10 (OR HEAVIER) STEEL PIPE
B IRONPIPE - NOM. 30" DIA. (OR SMALLER) CAST OR DUCTILE IRON
C. COPBERBIPE - NOW. 6" DIA. (OR SMALLER) REGULAR (OR HEA\/IER) COPPER PIPE.
D. COPBERTUAING - NOM. 6" DIA. (OR SMALLER) TYPE L (OR HEAVIER) COPPER TUBING.
E. CONDIUT - NOWM 6" DIA. (OR SMALLER) STEEL CONDUIT,
F.  CONDLLT - NOW 4" DIA. (OR SMALLER) STEEL ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING (EMT).
- SEALANT - MIN. 12" THICKNESS OF FILL MATERIAL APPLIED
W\THIN THE ANNULUS, FLUSH WITH TOP SURFACE OF FLOOR OR WITH BOTH SURFACES OF WALL. AT
THEPOINT OF  CONTACT BETWEEN PIPE AND CONCRETE, A MIN 1/4" DIA. BEAD OF FILL MATERIAL
SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE CONCRETE/PIPE INTERFACE ON THE TOP SURFACE OF FLOOR AND ON BOTH
'SURFACES OF WALL.
HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV. OF HILTI INC. - FS-ONE SEALANT
*BEARING THE UL CLASSIFICATI HING.

SYSTEMNO. C-A-1291
FRATING-2 HR
TRATING- 0 HR

SECTION A-A

(s METAL PIPE THROUGH CONCRETE

oz /J sca: 1

10"

o8/ soue: 7=10

s TACTILE EXIT SIGN
TEX EXT BXR'

& PHOTOLUMINESCENT
FLOOR LEVEL EXIT SIGN

FEX

BNy

60" MAX

~

(s TACTILE & FLOOR LEVEL EXIT SIGNS

053 SCALE: 1/2'=

© OO0 O

©

©

e

CHARACTER TYPE: CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED
4132 INCH (0.794 mim) MINIMUM AND SHALL BE SANS SERIF
UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE.
(SEE NOTE 5 BELOW)

CHARACTER SIZE: RAISED CHARACTERS, SHALL BE MINIMUM
OF 5/8 INCH (15.9 mm) AND MAXIMUM OF 2 INCH(51mm) HEIGHT.
11178552

FINISH AND CONTRAST: CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS,
SYMBOLS AND THEIR BACKGROUND MUST BE 70% MINIMUM
AND HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. 11178,5.2

PROPORTIONS: CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-
TO-HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND A STROKE
WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATION OF BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10

BRAILLE: CALIFORNIA GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHERE
EVER BRAILLE IS REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE
STANDARDS. BOTS SHALL BE 1/10 INCH (2.54mm) ON CENTER ON
EACH CELL WITH 2110 INCH SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, MEASURED

IN THE SECOND COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE FIRST CELL TO THE FIRST
\COLUMN OF DOTS IN SECOND CELL. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED M
INIMUM OF 1/40 INCH(0635 mm) ABOVE BACKGROUND.

NOTE:
SEE SHEET G-004 FOR TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

ATTACH SIGN USING FLATHEAD COUNTERSUNK SCREW TO
SOLID BACKING & ADHESIVE TO BACK.

PLATE OF 1/8 INCH THICK PHOTO SENSITIZED ACRYLIC ETCHED
TO FORM A SINGLE PLAQUE. SIGNS WILL BE (2) COLOR SIGN WITH
LIGHT BACKGROUND & DARK CHARACTERS. COLORS TO BE
DETERMINED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION,

ALLLOCATIONS OF SIGNAGE SHALL BE REVIEWED BY OWNER
BEFORE INSTALLATION.

(s SIGNAGE KEYNOTES

N5/ scae =14
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OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS - FLOOR 1

ROOM OCCUPANCY 0OCC. LOAD CALCULATED
ROOM NAME NUMBER TYPE AREA FACTOR 0OCC LOAD
[OVERALL BUILDING PLAN
INVIATE HOLDING 1 BSCC APPROVED. 9
INURSE STATION A OFFICE
INVATE HOLDING 2 BSCC APPROVED
INURSE STATION Py OFFICE
INVATE HOLDING 3 BSCC APPROVED
NURSE STATION 3 OFFICE
INVATE HOLDING 4 BSCC APPROVED
INURSE STATION [y OFFICE
INURSE'S WORK AREA 5 OFFICE 172 SF
RESTRICTED PUBLIC LOBBY 6 ASSEMBLY 175 SF 1
553 SF

Eﬁ CODE PLAN

NORTH  SCALE: 1/4"= 10"

1-3 55:CUPANCY

P 2.0 } 2.0 }
| |
| |
_ — m 1 = ‘ ‘ _ _ —
- -
Up) [eo] -:
H i ‘ .
A
[
|
|
|
(2) HOUR 8" CMU @
| WALL W/ REBAR X S ]
DETAIL 36/A10.1 e - o | 1‘
- 5 _ 4 — ——-—-=-- _ (o] | %
5 a1 G- —<‘</, ﬁm < RESTRICTE 3 180 ! ‘
& PUBLIC LOBBY NURSE'S WORK |
| AREA, ! ™
= ) I |
175 SF .
*B* ADJACENT T0 1-3 17287 __: [ER RID
N\ ‘ : B WITHIN |3 I
I ! .
- 0] n
| [m
[ NURSE NURSE " | Nurse |
STATION STATION STATION
| |
11 [ B
— [ = —
] S O — N
INMATE OO O
| | HOLDING|
INWATE INVATE INVIATE
B HOLDING HOLDING HOLDING
<> 3> [y
] 30 SF 23 SF 208F
| !
| ®l/7 (E) EXIT SIGN
Y y / Y y / Y / §
PRID PRID PRID PRID

SCOPE OF WORK

OVERALL BUILDING PLAN

F

EGRESS PLAN CODE ANALYSIS

A. MEANS OF EGRESS SIZING - CBC 2016 SECTION 1005

STAIRS WIDTH

REQUIRED EXIT STAIR WIDTH:

160 TOTAL OCC. X .3/0CC. = 48" REQUIRED WIDTH
ACTUAL STAIR WIDTH:

(2) STAIRS (1) AT 54" and (1) AT 48" WIDE = 102" ACTUAL WIDTH
102" > 48"

DOOR WIDTH

REQUIRED WIDTH:

160 TOTAL OCC. X .2/0CC. = 32" REQUIRED WIDTH
ACTUAL DOOR WIDTH:

(2) DOORS AT 36" WIDE EACH = 72" ACTUAL WIDTH
72> 32"

B. NUMBER OF EXITS - CBC 2016 SECTION 1015

(2) EXITS REQUIRED FOR SPACES WITH OCCUPANT LOAD BELOW
501

NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED = 1

C. SEPARATION OF EXITS - CBC 2013 SECTION 1015.2.1

EXITS MUST BE SEPARATED BY AT LEAST 1/3 OVERALL
DIAGONAL DISTANCE IN THE SPACE

EGRESS PLAN TRAVEL DISTANCES

TRAVEL DISTANCE - CBC 2013 SECTION 1016

AS DEMONSTRATED BELOW, THE MOST REMOTE POINT IN THE
'SPACE IS LESS THAN THE MAXIMUM 300 - 0" PERMITTED IN A FULLY
SPRINKLERED BUILDING

®10 Q=28
@10 (&)= 3
®10 ()= 219"

SIGNAGE LEGEND
RID ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN
PRID PAINTED ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN
et EXIT SIGN Wi BRALLLE
BR SIGN W/ BRAILLE "EXIT ROUTE"
ols OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN
MEANS OF EGRESS LEGEND
—- EXITING PATH OF TRAVEL
° EXITING PATH OF TRAVEL DIRECTIONAL SPLIT POINT
X EXT SIGN
FEC
—— FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET (FEC)
SYMBOL LEGEND

[EEE] - OCCUPANCY LOAD

@D - ACCESSORY USE AREA

(OCCUPANGY LOAD IS NOT INCLUDED IN LOADS BEYOND THIS ROOM)
- COMBINED OCCUPANT LOAD AT A GIVEN DOOR OR STAIR
- TOTAL EXIT CAPACITY OF DOOR OR STAIR

(THE CAPACITY OF DOORS ARE DETERMINED AS FOLLOWS:

CLEAR OPENING WIDTH IN INCHES DIVIDED BY 0.2

THE CAPACITY OF STAIRS ARE DETERMINED AS FOLLOWS:

WIDTH IN INCHES DIVIDED BY 0.3)

AGNENEXT D0GR (SU0F
U0 ] omuemesnmcrvorocn

mEcs
INNGHES DDEDBY02)

- PANIC DEVICE

XXMIN - DOOR FIRE RATING

OCCUBANTLOAD,

WALL SEPARATION LEGEND

WALL FIRE RATING TYPE

0 = OHOWR T = CORRIDOR

It 112HOUR EW = EXTERIOR WALL

1 1HOUR FB =  FIREBARRIER

2 2HOUR mCEmmCmmS (D - FIRE PARTITION

3 = B3HOR WCRCHCEEBCECRE FSB=  FIRE/SMOKE BARRIER

SP = SMOKE PARTITIONWCMMCMMMNE [y =  FREWALL

SW = SMOKEWALL ~ WWENMNNENE by - HORIZONTAL EXIT
SB = SHOKE BARRIER
VS = VERTICAL SHAFT
VX = VERTICAL EXIT
XP = EXIT PASSAGEWAY

SCALE: 3/64"= 10"

NORTH

O <
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(“:\DEMOLITION PLAN

Qi) seae s

TEMPORARY WOOD STUD WALL AND DOOR
TO ISOLATE CONSTRUCTION SITE. PLYWOOD
@ CORRIDOR SIDE.DOOR PLACEMENT T8D.
SEE DETAIL11/A10.1

PROPOSED LOCATION OF WEIGHT SCALE
IF SINGLE SCALE USED ON THE OUTSIDE
OF THE INMATES HOLDING ROOMS.
CMGC & ACSO TO CONFIRM LOCATIONS.
NEW POWER REQUIRED.

o
3|
z|
S
|

INSTALLED PRIOR TO REMOVING GLAZING —

(~\FLOOR PLAN, FIRST LEVEL - AREA A

O I—| _ _ O [— ) _
= t
[ [
RESTRICTED \ [t
PUBLIC LOBBY 4 S/
N N4 TOLET
CONSTRUCT ENCLOSURE I AN TENPORARY PLASTICALL TO i/ X
PRIOR TO BEGINNING ONT) LOCKABLE UPPER AND LOWER STORAGE
ANY WORK yd N\ DEBRIS AND DUST REQUIRED CABINETS W/ STAINLESS STEEL >
] . COUNTER TOPS, TYP. 37SF
! — NEW STUD WALL. TOP OF WALL SINK W INsTAHOT |
= =] FLUSH TO (E) CEILING ANDS.S. COUNTER.
RESTRICTED FOOT PEDAL CONTROL|
PUBLIC LOBBY OBILE BNS
o L1
7 L 175 SF 1 ‘ ‘ PROVIDED BY
OWNER (N0
——— I <N) CONCRETE WALL CMU WALL TO [ o
[ _— TURE. REINFORCED STEEL | ; |
RETARER ANGLES @TOP OF WaLL | | [
F===== WALL TO BE BULT IN THE EARLY | 7 T — — f
DEMO (E) DRINKING \ / PHASE TO ENCLOSE 2 ! !
FOUNTAIN AND WALL \ CONSTRUCTION ZONE. REPLACE | ! ! |
NURSE'S WORK \ f— DEMO (E) DOOR FLOOR FINISH AS NECESSARY | |
AREA N & FRAME ELECTRICAL ALONG NEW WALL @ BOTH SIDES. I
N ) Il -
™ <——— NOTE:SECURE UNDERCOUNTER ) il
T3 OPENING PRIOR TO FRIDGE (NIC) ) -
13 REMOVING DOOR ' BN [
DEMO (E) DOOR, FRAME AND WALL UP TO 74" REMOVE DOORS AND FRAMES. PRINTER (NIC) ﬂ\ | F————-
(T.0.DOOR FRAME) & PATCH TO SMOOTH PATCH VAL OPENINGS, TYP. N & .
CONDITION - i NUREES NoRK ARM MOUNTED. 24" COMPUTER/
M=~ y MONITOR, WALL AND WALL
N I 1] MOUNTED HAZARDOU!
\ I INFILL & INSTALL MATCHING 1728F @ EACH NURSE STATION, (N..C). -
I A ;’%glLsEva:;%vgéu & CONFIRM WITH CMGC AND ACSO
\ | GROMNETS REQUIRED @
\ \ REMOVE (E) WALL
\ \ I MOUNTED PHONES OUNTERS BELOW MONITOR, TYP.
- ]—d-‘ WHERE OCCURS, TYP.
—_ [ [ -1 |
| [ ) :
ATION |
] (N) STAINLESS STEEL 7_+TURSE NORSE JURENRLL
< REMOVE (E) SECURITY COUNTERS TYP. 3
REMOVE (E) CONCRETE [ CIAZING AND FRANE, TYP (| REMOVE () GLAZING, @MONITORS 30 SF 23SF -
N, FRAME, COUNTER &
COUNTERS & () STOOLS, TYP. — - TRAY. FILL, PATCH AND o] V)
Q O REPAIR OPENING TOACCEPT I - NURSE DURESS BUTTON
NEW FRAME AND GLAZING, (N) FRAME AND GLAZING LOCATION AND CONTROLS
v WI ARM ACCESS OPENIN L . = FOR STATUSICALL LIGHT!
&CLOSERTYP | [T ERE) % @ -
(E) COLUMN &) 15 CLR. . ) m 5 CLR (E) COLUMN
C j () = 3) STAINLESS STEEL
REMOVE (E) WALL o z--m cm [ e e ZWR lea | Jeo] 277 cir ::L)OOR MOUNTED
MOUNTED PHONES \ v T T P TV TV FIXED STOOLS (DFS)
VIHERE OCCURS, TYP. (N) COUNTER STAINLESS AT |
INMATE INMATE 7 INMATE INMATE STEEL o OLDING } INMATE INMATE INMATE
HOLDING HOLDING HOLDING HOLDING [ | DWSS - SWIVEL ! HDLDING HOLD\NG HOLDING
o R <o o OPENNG PRIORTO STOOL SEE DETALL - 2 - <a F>
REMOVING GLASS S5IA10.1 3” S = a8
{4 COUNTER STAILESS
| /T |
|| 2 1l
I [ [
|
| ) AL
| 543/ (A121) { \ 4138 3-838" |
| N VF I/ VIF il
! %
REMOVE DOOR I _— I
CLOSER | : ~— - ADD NEW DOOR MATCH (E) CONDITIONS - DOOR | }
1
4

TEMPORARY WOOD STUD WALL AND DOOR
TO ISOLATE CONSTRUCTION SITE. PLYWOOD
@ CORRIDOR SIDE.DOOR PLACEMENT TBD.

‘SEE DETAIL

W SCALE: 38

QDEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

>

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL DEMOLITION

SHEETS. ITEMS INDICATED ON DEMOLITION PLANS ARE BASED ON

AS-BUILT DRAWINGS AND FIELD OBSERVATIONS; ITEMS ARE

INTENDED TO GIVE THE BIDDER A GENERAL REPRESENTATION OF

EXISTING CONDITIONS.

REMOVE AL ITEMS SHOWN FULL-TONE AND DASHED, OR NOTED
ELSEWHERE IN THE DOCUMENTS TO BE REMOVED OR DEMOLISH.
DEMOLISH ADDITIONAL ITEMS NOT SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, BUT
WHICH MUST BE REMOVED TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT.
ITEMS SHOWN HALF-TONE ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN
RELOCATE ITEMS DENOTED 'ER'. SEE A3 SERIES SHEETS FOR
NEW LOCATIONS. 'ER' IS DEFINED AS: EXISTING (TO BE)
RELOCATED.

COORDINATE DEMOLITION AND PHASING EFFORTS WITH
ARCHITECT AND OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVES.

COORDINATE DISRUPTION OF UTILITY SERVICES WITH OWNER
AND AS SPECIFIED.

NOT USED.

MAINTAIN A SECURE AND WEATHER-TIGHT ENCLOSURE.
VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS, DIMENSIONS, AND ELEVATIONS
AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES.

REMOVE EXISTING WALLS, DOORS, MILLWORK, PLUMBING
FIXTURES, CEILINGS, SOFFITS, MARKERBOARDS, ETC. IN THEIR
ENTIRETY AND AS REQUIRED TO EXECUTE DEMOLITION AND
CONSTRUCTION WORK DESCRIBED ON THE DRAWINGS.

®
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=

o =

o

o

THE OWNER SHALL RESERVE THE RIGHT TO SALVAGE ANY
MATERIALS.
PROVIDE PROTECTION FOR EXISTING BUILDING MATERIALS AND
EQUIPMENT FROM DAMAGE DUE TO DEMOLITION OR

RFO THIS

ONTRACT.
REPAIR OR REPLACE ITEMS DAMAGED AS ARESULT OF
'DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION TO MATCH EXISTING FINISH AND
JOR CONDITION.
EXISTING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE REUSED UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE OR AS AUTHORIZED BY ARCHITECT.
VERIFY AND MAINTAIN LOCATION OF EXISTING POWER,
COMMUNICATION AND DATA CABLES TO PREVENT INTERRUPTION
OF SERVICE.
PATCH FLOOR, WALL AND CEILING PENETRATIONS RESULTING
FROM REMOVAL OR REROUTING OF NEW OR EXISTING PIPING,
DUCTWORK, CONDUIT, ETC. AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN FIRE
SEPARATIONS. MATCH FINISH OF NEW OR EXISTING ADJACENT
SURFACES.
PATCH FLOOR, WALL AND CEILING PENETRATIONS RESULTING
FROM REMOVAL OR REROUTING OF NEW OR EXISTING PIPING,
DUCTWORK, CONDUIT, ETC. AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN FIRE
SEPARATIONS. MATCH FINISH OF NEW OR EXISTING ADJACENT
SURFACES.

»

B

<

=

=

‘CAP DISCONNECTED MECHANICAL PIPING LINES WITHIN WALL OR
FLOOR. PATCH AND FINISH AS REQUIRED TO MATCH NEW OR
EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES.

'SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND NOTES FOR
FURTHER SEQUENCING AND SCOPE OF WORK.

AVOID DISTURBING OF SOILS WITHIN ZONE OF INFLUENCE
AROUND EXISTNG FOOTINGS AND FLOOR SLABS AS DIRECTED BY
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

WHERE PLASTER/STUD WALLS ARE INDICATED TO BE REMOVED;
PREPARE ADJACENT WALLS TO RECEIVE NEW PATCHIFINISH BY
'SAWCUTTING ADJACENT PLASTER FINISH A MINIMUM OF 12
INCHES BEYOND DEMOLITION,

ALL CONTRACTORS PERFORMING WORK ON THIS PROJECT SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2013 CFC CHAPTER 11 &
33, AND NFP1 241 FIRE-PREVENTION PROGRAM THROUGHOUT ALL
PHASES OF DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.

ALL FIRE ACCESS AND FIRE SERVICE MUST BE MAINTAINED
THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF DEMOLITION AND
CONSTRUCTION.

~= DEMO LINE TYPICAL

GENERALNOTES

© >

om m oo

Ed

GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL SHEETS.

DIMENSIONS ARE ACTUAL AND ARE TO FACE OF STUDS,
FACE OF CONCRETE WALLS, FACE OF CMU WALLS, FACE OF
FRAMES OR CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

FLOOR SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN THUS 100-0"
INTERIOR CMU WALLS SHALL BE 8 INCH NOMINAL
THICKNESS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

THE OWNER SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL THE FOLLOWING:
1. ALL SECURITY RELATED CABLING. 2. FURNITURE

NOT USED

MASONRY WALLS AND INTERIOR STUD WALLS SHALL
EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR OR ROOF DECK ABOVE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE AT FULL HEIGHT NONBEARING
WALLS FOR 1-INCH VERTICAL MOVEMENT OF BUILDING
STRUCTURE WITHOUT TRANSFER OF COMPRESSIVE LOADS
TOWALL. FILL IRREGULARITIES BETWEEN TOP OF WALL
AND DECK ABOVE WITH FIRE SAFING INSULATION OR FIRE
STOPPING MATERIALS AS REQUIRED TO MEET FIRE RATING
OF RESPECTIVE WALLS.

'SEE CODE SHEET FOR LOCATION OF FIRE-RESISTANCE- N,
RATED WALLS. WALLS OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED
CONSTRUCTION SHALL EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR

OR ROOF DECK A

SEAL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED
CONSTRUCTIONS VWITH THROUGH- PENETRATION FIRESTOP
MATERIAL AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE RESPECTIVE FIRE-
RESISTIVE RATING AND SMOKE STOPPAGE.

NONLOAD BEARING MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE BRACED O,
WITH STEEL ANGLES.

FURNISH AND INSTALL FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD
BLOCKING OR METAL BACKING PLATE IN STEEL STUD
PARTITIONS FOR PROPER ANCHORAGE OF WALL ATTACHED
ITEMS; |E. TOILET ACCESSORIES, TOILET PARTITIONS,
CASEWORK, MILLWORK, WALL-MOUNTED FIXTURES,
MARKERBOARDS, TACKBOARDS, DOOR STOPS, AUDIO

VISUAL BRACKETS, ETC,

GYPSUM BOARD AND PLASTER SURFACES SHALL BE

ISOLATED WITH CONTROL JOINTS WHERE INDICATED ON
DRAWINGS ANDIOR AS DESCRIBED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS,

MASONRY CONTROL JOINTS (CJ) AND CONTROL JOINTS
ABOVE (CJA) SHALL BE LOCATED AS INDICATED ON FLOOR
PLANS AND BUILDING ELEVATIONS, AND WHERE LARGE
PLUMBING VENTS OR RISERS OCCUR IN SINGLE WYTHE
MASONRY WALLS, AND WHERE MASONRY WALLS BEARING
ON CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS ABUT MASONRY WALLS
BEARING ON CONCRETE FOOTINGS OR AS INDICATED ON

RAVIINGS.

(E) PHONES WITHIN IMMATE ROOMS AND NURSES STATIONS
TO BE DETERMINED AS TO REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT.
MULTIPLE OPTIONS BEING PRESENTED AND ACTUAL

DECISION

HAS NOT YET BEEN DETERMINED.

100% CD'S 02/25/2019 | PKL
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VE PORTION OF (E) CEILING
Nsﬁs ARY FORNEW WORK O}

EITHER SIDE OF AROPOSED WALL

REMOVE WALL & CEILING
/ TO PREPARE FOR NEW WALL

=
~
-
~
-
~

u A 4 (T !
N 11 I REMOVE (F) LIGHTING I

FIURES SHom2S i
DASHED, TYP. Il

L

A | GrccEss iy
I L TORE -
\ / \f\ / ‘

i 1ve,
N
|

| —— PER AS-BUILT DOCS. m

DA

- REMOVE (E) LIGHTING
F\XTHRESS {OWN AS

D, TYP.

T

MAKEUP OF (E) SUSP.
CLG THROUGHOUT:
11/2" STL CHANNELS
@46" 0.C. AND 34"
CHANNEL @ 16" 0.C.
WI 518" GWB W/
ADHERED ACOUST.
TILES

REMOVE (E) CEILING TILES IN
INMATE ROOMS ONLY, TYP.

LEAVE THE (E) GYPSUM WALL
BOARD CEILING.

(" DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

DEMOLISH (E) INDICATOR LIGHTS

W SCALE: 36'= 10

[
[~ NEW STUD WALL. TOP OF WALL
FLUSHTO (E) CEILING
LIGHTING TO AL 1L ‘
CABINET ‘ ‘
| ToPoF NEWWALLTOBE T~ = [ EIE
FLUSH TO (E) CELLI |
RESTRICTED K| i ] o~ |
BY ! |1 ! ! b REPLACE ANY
/ STAINED OR DAMAGED
® [ NEW LIGHTING FIXTURE. N CEILING TILES AS REQUIRED,
REFER TOELECTRICAL |NURSESWORK |\ / TYP. REPLACE ANY CEILING
B REPLACE CEILING TILES 36 DRAWIN 7[ TILES AS NECESSARY. TYP
N D4l 71| a0/ P~ 7o |
™ N — - ﬁ NEW FAN COly
i LOCATION
ADD NEW ACOUSTIC TILES
(MATCH EXISTING TILES) ADD NEW ACOUSTIC TILES (MATCH s
O FILL INSPACEFROM. T 1 EXISTING TILES) TO FILL IN SPACE | | ———(E)AccESS PANELS, TYP
\/ PREVIOUS LIGHTING FIXT FROM PREVIOUS LIGHTING FIXTURE
il — 7 - — .
= INFILL & INSTALL MATCHING] N
\ ACOUSTICAL TILE WHERE | \ / N/
{E) WALL WAS REMOVED {
[ 1 I | I I I Nt
I L1 I I I I I i T —
T -
LR URSE |
TATIO STATIO !
1A % > o
9.6
(N) WAL MOUNTED
LIGHT FIXTURE, TYP. —H
| L _ S T | _ [ _ — _
T ! |
- L
- INSTALL A LAYER OF
SECURITY MESH
FOLLOWED WITH A LAYER
OF HIGH IMPACT
RESISTANT GYP WALL
BOARD OVER (E) GYP |
WALL BOARD IN 4 INVATE
CEILING ROOMS ONLY.
- PROVIDE SINGLE LAYER OF 4°
BATT INSULATION OVER CEILNG
|

ININMATE RODMSA{ [

(2 \ REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

F NEW STUD WALL TO DECK
ABOVE NEW DOOR

NEW STATUS/CALL LIGHTS. ACCEPTABLE
TO RE-USE (E) OPENINGS.

A31 ) SCALE: 38" = 1-0"

REFLECED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

CEILING TYPES

ACP-1: 1 X 1" LAY-IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE -
EXISTING ATTACHED TO EXISTING GYP BOARD CEILING.
REPLACE ANY STAINED OR DAMAGED CEILING TILES,
MATCH (E)

GWB, GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

OPEN CEILING TO DECK

LIGHT FIXTURE TYPES
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

[ (O ] A-CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE x4

= B WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE ' X 2

® EXIT SIGN

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

>

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL REFLECTED

CEILING PLAN SHEETS.

ALL CEILING GRIDSIPANELS SHALL BE CENTERED IN EACH ROOM UNLESS

NOTED OTHERWISE,

CEILING HEIGHTS ARE AS NOTED ON THE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALLELECTRICAL FIXTURES, SPEAKERS, SMOKE AND THERMAL

DETECTORS, MECHANICAL GRILLES, SPRINKLER HEADS, ETC... SHALL BE

CENTERED BETWEEN CEILING GRIDS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE WITHIN A 3" RADIUS CENTERED BETWEEN

CEILING GRIDS.

IN ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANELS WITH SCORE IN THE CENTER, CENTER

DEVICES REFERENCED IN NOTED, IN ONE HALF OF THE TILE. DO NOT

LOCATE ON THE SCORE. FOR APC WITH MULTIPLE SCORED PATTERNS,

COORDINATE LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT.

PROVIDE SUSPENSION SYSTEM AROUND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES,

MECHANICAL GRILLES, DIFFUSERS, ETC. AT ACOUSTICAL PANEL

CEILINGS.

ALL DIMENSIONS ON REFLECTED CEILING PLANS ARE ACTUAL AND ARE

TO THE FOLLOWING UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE: 1. FACE OF FINISHED
2. FACE OF FINISHED BULKHEADS

3. CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS
4. CENTERLINE OF TEES

IN AREAS WITH EXPOSED STRUCTURE CEILINGS, COORDINATE EXACT

LOCATIONS OF MECHANICAL GRILLES, DIFFUSERS, DUCTWORK, AND

ELECTRICAL FIXTURES WITH EACH RESPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTOR.

ALLWALLS EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK EXCEPT THOSE SHOWN

'SHADED IN WHICH GYPSUM BOARD OR MASONRY EXTENDS MIN. 4" ABOVE

FINISHED CEILING. ALL METAL STUDS EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF

STRUCTURE.

J. (E) CAMERAS TO REMAIN. SEPARATE CAMERA PROJECT WILL MODIFY

CAMERA PLACEMENT AND CONFIGURATION,

s o ®

124

=
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NOTE: FOUR (4) NO. 12 GAUGE TWO (2) NO. 12 GAUGE WIRES MMET’:SS;SFaﬁg gg;g;«gm N
WIRES MUST BE SECURED TO PAINTED RED. MUST BE SECURED _——— NO.9GAPERIMETER HANGER
THE MAIN RUNNER WITHIN 2* OF FROM LIGHT & MECHANICAL MINUWIM OF 6 FROM ALL =21 \WIRES 6" MAX FROM WALL, TYPICAL
THE CROSS RUNNER FIXTURES AT OPPOSING CORNERS HORIZONAL PIPING OR DUCT - FOR MAIN AND CROSS RUNNERS
INTERSECTION AND SPLAYED 90 ALONG THE FIXTURE'S DIAGONAL, WORK THAT IS NOT PROVIDED 400 MAX CEILING STRUTS
DEGREES FROM EACH OTHER AT WIRES MAY BE SLACK WITH BRACIN FOR - e
AN ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 45 HORIZ. FORCES, SPLAY WIRES S % @ 120" 0.C. 6-0° MAX FROM WALL,
DEGREES FROM THE PLANE OF MUST BE ATTACKED TO THE GRID o2 E _——— 2'WAXFROM CROSS RUNNER. OMIT
THE CEILING. (MAY BE SLACK) AND TO THE STRUCTURE IN SUCH = © g;RlPETSSS WHERE ROOM IS 144 SQFT
Y ¢
| wpwﬁg Sgéﬁo%%; NOT 100% CD'S 02/25/2019 | PKL
| NO.9 GA HANGER WIRES @ 48" 0.C.
| LESS THAN 200 POUNDS OR THE -
| ACTUAL LOADS, WHICHEVER IS [0 MAX. EACH WAY, SUSPENDED FROM
[ | GREATER, WITH A SAFETY STRUCTURE ABOVE
SUSPENDED | FACTOR OF 2
LIGHT FIXTURE (LESS THAN || CELINGGRDMANRUNNERS
| 56185
| | CELING GRID CROSS RUNNERS
NOTES.
1. ALL HANGER WIRES TO HAVE A
MINIMUM OF 3 TURNS IN 1 12"
2. ALLSPLAY WIRES TO HAVE A
MINIMUM OF 4 TURNS IN 1 12"
OF RUN.
3. CEILING GRID MEMBERS MAY
PROVIDE MINIIUM OF 2 SCREWS BE ATTACHED TO NOT MORE
AT OPPOSITE CORNERS OF THAN TWO ADJACENT WALLS.
SUPPORT WIRES, OR SCREW ON 4. CEILING GRID MEMBERS SHALL
T-BAR SAFETY CLIPS AT SIDES BE AT LEAST 34" FREE OF
ORENDS. OTHER &ms
(\ LIGHT FIXTURE AT SUSPENDED CEILING TILE (s SEISMIC COMPRESSION STRUT PLAN WB CLG.
w2/ SCALE: 171 NZYEEEET General Services Agency
of
Alameda County
Technical Services Department
1401 Lakeside Drive
‘CONCRETE ON METAL DECK - SEE. Oakland, CA 94612
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE ON METAL DECK - SEE g
STRUCTURAL (510) 208-9551

(510) 208-3995 Fax

5/16" DIAMETER DRILLED-IN
EXPANSION ANCHOR SHOT-IN ANCHOR ( 3/4" MIN

PENETRATION) OR DRILLED-IN
ANCHOR

EpiR Group

STEEL STRAP 1" WIDE X 12 GA,
BEND TO ALIGN WITH WIRE

CEILING CLIP 12 GAX 314" WIDE
SEISMIC HANGER WIRE, FOUR MIN.

Forainis | TEOTEST T TURS 1. FELD TeST ENGINEERS, INC.
FOR 200LBS Do Sesl Siile o
1 T TER T

/2 SEISMIC CEILING BRACING/HANGING WIRE ATTACHMENTS TO STR ey - A0

£32 J SCALE: 3'=10"

'SOUND ATTENUATION
INSULATION - STRAP TO TOP
OF ACCESS PANEL

INSIDE PANEL FRAME BEYOND
PANEL WIDTH + 114" /

MTLSTUD, TYP

VERTICAL STRUT

BULKHEAD

OPEN GRID

LATCH
MAIN RUNNER

126w
DRYWALL COMPOUND AROUND
OPENING PERIMETER
CROSS RUNNER
ACCESS PANEL PANEL
PIVOT HINGE TRIM
(2 CEILING ACCESS PANEL @ GYP. BD. /s SEISMIC CEILING GRID DETAIL @ TRIM CONDITION

w2/ sone: 3= 10" w2/ scue: 112°= 10"

| |

[~———————————1—— W0 (2 12.6A. SLACK SAFETY WIRES
ATTACHED TO FIXTURE AT DIAGONAL

| CORNERS AND ANCHORED TO

STRUCTURE ABOVE

9 GA HANGER WIRE @|
40"0C.

MIN (4) TIGHT TURNS
IN1-172" AT BOTH
ENDS (TYP ALL WIRES)
1-1/2" RUNNER
CHANNELS @ 4-0" 0.Cf

7/8" X 7/8" *L* WALL ANGLE
FOR USE W/ BERC-2 CLIP (OR
EQUAL) PER ICC ESR-1308

I 9 GA HANGER WIRE @ 4-0" O
|_— PARTITION AS @uros
SCHEDULED (CMU)

ALAMEDA COUNTY

|~ PARTITION AS SCHEDULED SANTA RITA JAIL

2] MIN (4) TIGHT TURNS IN 1-1/2" AT
BOTH ENDS (TYP ALL WIRES)

7/8" FURRING
CHANNELS @ 16" 0.C|

NURSE'S STATION
UPGRADE

[————— 1-1/2" RUNNER CHANNELS @ 4-0°
oc.
& T8 FURRING CHANNELS @ 24°0C. Emeemrend | 5325 BRODER BLVD
/6 X 7/8""L" WALL ANGLE FOR USE /
: WITH BERC-2 CLIP (OR EQUAL) PER DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
1CC ESR-1308 RECESSED LIGHT

112 ACOUSTIC
CEILING TILE

58" GWB

SEE ELECT. DWGS v Ta—
112 GWB
ADHERED ACOUSTIC CEILING PANEL
(2 CEILING AT PERIMETER WALL /2 GYP. BD. CEILING AT PERIMETER WALL /7™\RECESSED LIGHT IN GYPSUM BOARD CEILING DETAILS
w2 /s 3=10 732 ) SCALE: 3 =10 732 ) SCALE: 3 =14
. COMPRESSION STRUT
COMPRESSION STRUT @40 NO. 9 GA. HANGER WIRE AT 40" S RS ER ke AT 400
PYSrebraditriaha L
O, WAX. THO PER WALL SPLAY WIRES SPLAY WIRES
: ‘ 2:316" POWER DRIVEN STUDS @ o o
o | Db CTURERS ENGNEERS CONC FILLED DECK OR 2410 SWS Foor cer A
| | J CROSS RUNNER @ UNFILLED DECK
- FEBRUARY 15, 2019
% 2112" 16 GA METAL STUD W/ 1 358"
NO. 12 GA. SPLAY FLANGE, NOTCHED AT MAIN
| NO. 12 GA. SPLAY WIRE BRACING IN WIRE IN LINE WITH RUNNER, WITHIN 2" OF CROSS
W T T [ LINE WITH RUNNER, TYP. FOR 4 RUNNER PKL
I L1112 X 112" X 2" 16 GA
| | TEE GRD i (2) 114" MACHINE BOLTS S osws G
| ! 5 - MAX, .
METAL STUD RUNNER TYP.FOR4
I FOR4 16 GA CONT RECEIVER CHANNEL
| ! MAIN RUNNER WITH 5° LEGS ATTACHED TO THE SANTARITA JAIL
| ANCHOR - SEE STRUCTURAL METAL ROOF DECK OR FLOOR
4 485 Ga METAL STUD Wi 1 38" 75-17108-45
METAL STUD PARTITION b
NOTES: NOTES: D> MAIN RUNNER AN RUNNER FLANGE, NOTCHED AT CEILING GRID
1. WIRES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO SUSPENSION MEMBERS 1. SPLAY WIRES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO SUSPENDED t
NN PARTITON HEIGHT - 10FEET 2 VERTA STRUT STALL B2 NTALLED AT EACHSET S 2
2. MAXIMUM PARTITION HEIGHT - 10 FEET.
3. MAXIMUM PARTITION WEIGHT - 15 PSF. OF SPLAY WIRES - 200 POUND DESIGN FORCE METAL GLIP OR SADDLE WIRE TIE A 3
A-PARTITION BRACING DETAIL B - FOUR-WAY TEE BRACING DETAIL C - FOUR-WAY CHANNEL BRACING DETAIL E - COMPRESSION STRUT ATTACHMENT E - COMPRESSION STRUT ATTACHMENT .
@ SUSPENDED GYPSUM BOARD CEILING @ SUSPENDED GYPSUM BOARD CEILING @ MAIN RUNNER @ STRUCTURE

(5 TYPICAL SEISMIC BRACING AT CEILING

\ w32/ scae: 3= 14




_ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE _DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE
ROOM FLOOR | BASE WALL I 'DOOR PANEL [ FRAME DETAILS
NUWBER NAVE FINISH | FINISH NORTH | eAsT | SOUTH I WEST COMMENTS NO. OF
NUMBER | PANELS | WIDTH | HEIGHT | THICKNESS | MATERIAL| GLAZING TYPE | MATERIAL| TYPE | FIRE RATING | HARDWARE SET| HEAD | JavB COMMENTS
1 INMATE HOLDING VG - C-1 PC-1 C-1 HPC-t JATCH EXISTING 100% CD'S 02/25/2019 | PKL
Ty VG RS ] PC1 ] HPC1 JATCH EXISTING ‘ 4 ‘ 1 ‘ 34| T-0 ‘ F3 ‘ SHM | MATCH (E) NARROW LITE ‘ 1 ‘ SHM ‘ A ‘ - ‘ MATCH (E) ‘ 36201 | 46/A9.1 ‘NEW 'HM DETENTION DOOR- CUSTON WIDTH FOR (E) OPENING. ‘
2 \C - =] PC-1 =] HPC JATCH EXISTING TO MATCH DOOR ON RM. 2 ADJACENT
o G 8 X} Pt X} ] IATCHEXISTING s 17 Ta-o[7-0] 13¢ [ m | 0 MIN. [ [ A | oomn SEESPEC | 25491 | 46/A9.1 |NEWHM DOOR AND FRAVE IN () OPENING
3 Ve - 2] PC-1 2] HPC JATCH EXISTING
) VT | ®e HPCT HPC-1 HPC- HPC-1 VATCHEXISTING 'NOTE: RETROFIT ALL (E) DOORS WITHIN THIS PROJECT WITH SOUND GASKETS & AUTOMATIC DOOR BOTTOMS
[ eT - HPC- HPC-1 HPC- HPC-A MATCH EXISTING
A VeT_| R HPC- HPC-1 HPC- HPC-A MATCH EXISTING
5 VeT_| R HPC- HPC-1 HPC- HPC-1 MATCH EXISTING
6 |RESTRICTED PUBLIC LOBBY Vet R8 HPCA HPC-1 HPCA HPCA [MATCH EXISTING SECURITY WINDOW SCHEDULE
FRAVE DETALS
WARK | TYPE DEPTH | WATERAL | HEAD [JAMBRIGHT| _SIL COMMENTS
A 3 M 351A9.1 [SECURITY WINDOW W/ LOCKABLE OPENING & SPEAK-THRU OPENING
A 3 ] 3HIA91 SECURITY WINDOW W] LOCKABLE OPENING & SPEAK-THRU OPENING.
A 3 ] 3HIA91 SECURITY WINDOW W] LOCKABLE OPENING & SPEAK-THRU OPENING.
A 3 i A9 | 12A9A | 2291 |SECURITY WINDOW W/ LOCKABLE OPENING & SPEAK THRU OPENING
VARIES (E) FRAME TO BE REUSED
NARROW LITE FIRE GLASS
" SPEAKTHRU 11" seespeaircaTIons, i
J1- 14 S sreare General Services Agency
! i
“ O-#1" LOCKABLE OPENING FOR Y of
ARM ACCESS, TYP Alameda County
o Technical Services Department
“ o o 1401 Lakeside Drive
- - = - Oakland, CA 94612
O 0 © Hot e € s (10) 208551
st 'SOUND GASKETS & DOOR BOTTOMS (510) 208-3995 Fax
HOLLOW METAL
_ \ I
i
|
L. CONTINUOUS
. / SEALANT
CMUWALL . FACH SE
CASING BEAD AND f
CONT SEALANT, N YEI ENGINEERS, INC.
WHERE OCCURS T S el R0l 700
SHIM AS REQUIRED b i
(E) HM FRAME
S NEWHMDOORAS SCHED
HEAD ‘
/755 DOOR HEAD DETAIL @ CMU | (5)SUSP OLG: 1112 STL
291 ) SCALE: 1127 =11" I CHANNELS @ 48' 0.C. AND
} 34" CHANNEL @ 16° 0.C. W/
. 3 CHBWAERED
ACOUST. TILES
t —
~—— (E)CMUWALL — \. )
\ SEALANT JT, TYP.
— S B0.oy SEooRY ><1\;, (1) CLIP ANGLE TO (E) CMU
REMOVE & REPLACE (£) CONTINUOUS SEALANT MESH, FASTEN TO (E) WALLWI N (2)HILTI XeC
GLASS STOP. ADIUST ACH SIDE SUSP SYSTEM FEW 17 EMBEONENT.
LOCATION TO : S~
ACCOMMODATE NEW (E) HV FRAME A CHANNEL W/ #8 SMS
GLASS, FASTEN W/ M 6 STLSTUD WALL — H 5/8° IMPACT RESISTANT
#5 PAN HEAD SMS — | HVY STL STUD BOX ; z GYP. BD. O/ SECURITY
x HEADER W #8 SCREWS 12" A= =
(N) GLAZING AS SCHEDULED 0.0 SPANTO & STL STUD XX CONTINUOUS SEALANT
TRACK EA END EACH SIDE
& STL SADDLE ANCHTO
) CU WALL W MIN. (4
HEAD/JAMB e ma e @ GROUT FRAME PARTIAL
EMBEDMENT —————
/ DOOR AS SCHEDULED
(2) CLIP ANGLE TO (E) CMU
INMATE SIDE WALL W/ MIN (2) HILTI X.C - NMATE SIDE
P8 W 112" EMBEDMENT HEAD INMATE SIDE
—_— _NOTE DOUBLE JAMB & HEAD STUDS
AT SECURITY OPENINGS ARE TO BE
() HMWINDOW FRAVE DETAL /% DOOR HEADER & WALL DETAIL.
i e/ soae Tz =ror
a2
A INVATE SIDE
. (E)CMU - SEE PLAN FOR
s seme ALAMEDA COUNTY
ELEVATION FOR TYPE LOCATION
s 114" STL. PLATE SUB-FRAME. SANTA RITA JAIL
| INMATE SIDE AANCHOR INTO (E) WALL WITH
. HILTI KB-TZ 38" x 334"
= ”}5 ~ THRU PLATE @ 16" 0.C. TACK
B WELD ANCHOR TO SUB '
CONTINUOUS SEALANT —— | [ © L CONTINUOUS SEALANT FrE NURSE'S STATION
WHERE OCCURS —— SEALANT BOTH UPGRADE
SIDES
HEAD TRACK OF SLIDING WINDOW - WELD HM FRAME TO SUB-FRAME
THROUGH FASTEN W/ WASHERS SILL HM FRAME - GROUT 5325 BRODER BLVD.
—_— SOLID
STLWRAP ON GLASS TOP & BOT.
N
SLIDING WINDOW- SECURITY GLASS- . - - _ _ DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
OVERSIZE TO COVER OPENING —| = 1 ]
L~ SECURITY GLAZING I
THROUGH FAS&FM"“&E "h ’ N ; BUMPER STOP FOR WINDOW
g R INOPEN POSITIO!
97" ARM OPENING
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MAXIMUM HEIGHT DESIGN
SPACING IN INCHES' BASED ON
STUD SIZE 16 MA SIZE
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& X 20 GAUGE 80005137-33

348" 316 276
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|| ——F—— EXISTING INMATE HOLDING WALL
L

_—— PAINTED 58" PLYWOOD OVER 3
5/6° 25 GA. METAL STUDS @ 24
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{— SPEAK-THRU, (DSP - | i
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CABINET BACKING
WALL PER PLAN
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\/&; AN 7| FINISHING WASHER @¢" 0.C.& TR
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o
PLASTIC LAMINATE FINISH ) PROVIDE 2" VALENCE (UNDER-
- CABINET LIGHT AS OCCURS).
l SEE ELECTRICAL FOR LIGHTING
FIXTURE TYPE
/> UPPER CABINET ANCHOR. @ TOP 5\ UPPER CABINET

A22 ] SCALE: 3'=10°
A 4" BACKSPLASH WHERE OCCURS
FAUCET AS SCHEDULED
SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS

STAINLESS STEEL COUNTERTOP

SINK

GARBAGE DISPOSAL,
WHERE OCCURS
INSULATED PIPE

5\ LOWER CABINET W/ACCESSIBLE SINK
W SCALE: 1"=10"

CMU. TYP.
CABINET BACKING

////

#12x 3" WOOD SCREW WIFINISH

WASHER @16° 0.C.

|— 2x PRESSURE TREATED RIPPED TO
SIZE W/ 16d @16" 0.C. TO PLATE

| — EDGE BANDING

BASETOEKICK
4 3x PRESSURE TREATED RIPPED TO

a2

SIZE Wi123d" SHEET METAL SCREW
=] 7 WIFINISH WASHER @16" 0.C. AT
BOTTOM TRACK TYP.

2x4 PRESSURE TREATED PLATE
ATTACH TO SLAB W.145" DIA x 3
1/2' POWDER ACTUATED ANCHOR
AT 32" 0.C. MIN. (MIN. 2 PER PLATE)
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422/ soue: 1= 1o
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A122/ SCALE: 17=1-0"

MILL

Tmoowm>

WORK GENERAL NOTES:
MILLWORK GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL MILLWORK SHEETS.
BASE CABINETS: 24 INCHES DEEP, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
WALL CABINETS: 14 INCHES DEEP, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
TALL STORAGE UNITS TO BE 24 INCHES DEEP, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
PROVIDE ADJUSTABLE SHELVING IN CASEWORK, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
WHERE ELECTRICAL DEVICES ARE LOCATED IN CASEWORK, CASEWORK CONTRACTOR

ez o

z =r=x

SHALL PROVIDE FINISHED OPENINGS. COORDINATE LOCATION AND QUANTITY WITH

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

PROVIDE JOINT SEALANT AT PERIMETER JOINTS WHERE COUNTERTOPS, BACK AND SIDE

SPLASHES, CASEWORK, AND MILLWORK ABUT WALLS.

FIELD VERIFY DIVENSIONS OF CABINET LOCATIONS IN BUILDING PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
PROVIDE FINISHED ENDS AT ALL EXPOSED ENDS OF CASEWORK AND MILLWORK.
ALL EXPOSED SURFACES IN OPEN SHELVING SHALL BE CLAD IN SAME MATERIAL AS CABINET

EXTERIOR

PROVIDE LOCKS AT DOORS AND DRAWERS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

REFER TO SPECIFICATION FOR CABINET DOOR & DRAWER PULLS

ALL MILLWORK SHOWN IS BASIS OF DESIGN AND SUBJECT TO REVISION PER OWNER.
MILLWORK SHALL BE CONFIRMED IN SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALL.

WI CUSTOM GRADE REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO ALL.
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SYMBOL ABBREV. DESCRIPTION TG HEATING
AABC ASSOCIATED AIR BALANCING COUNCIL
HVAC ~ HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING
SUPPLY AR DIFFUSER WITH FLEXIBLE ABBREV ABBREVIATIONS " HERTZ
- @/\/\ CONNECTION (DUCTWORK) X—SULLY AIR AD AREA DRAIN/ACCESS DOOR -
Y FLOW RATE, CFM Y-TYPE OF AR OUTLET ADJ ADJUSTMENT N INCH(ES)
(REFER TO AIR OUTLET SCHEDULE) AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR IN WG INCHES WATER GAUGE
Al ANALOG INPUT
X EXHUAST AIR GRILLE WITH DUCTWORK X—EXHAUST
) S AR FLOWRATE, CFM Y-TYPE OF AIR OUTLET AMB AMBIENT LAT LEAVING AR TEMPERATURE
Y (REFER TO AIR OUTLET SCHEDULE) AMPS AMPERES LBS POUNDS
ANSI AMERICAN NATIONAL LG LEAVING
X RETURN AR DIFFUSER WITH DUCTWORK X—RETURN STANDARDS INSTITUTE
7@: A‘RREFEEOVTVCR)ALER, (cijgT—TSYgHEESJLé\R OUTLET 20 ANALOG OUTPUT MAINT  MAINTENANCE
( ) AP ACCESS PANEL MAX MAXIMUM
10 X 6 APD AR PRESSURE DROP MBH THOUSAND BRITISH THERMAL
UNITS PER HOUR
DUCTWORK (1ST NUMBER INDICATES SIDE APRROX  APPROXIMATE
SHOWN), NET INSIDE DIMENSION MIN MINIMUM
89~ ARCH  ARCHITECTURAL MISC MISCELLANEOUS
[ —— 69 ROUND DUCTWORK, NET INSIDE DIMENSION ASME  AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MSS MANUFACTURERS
MECHANICAL ENGINEERS STANDARDIZATION SOCIETY
immmj FC FLEXIBLE CONNEGTION SEISMIC ASTM  AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR MSS SP—58 PIPE HANGERS AND SUPPORTS—
OR JOINT TESTING AND MATERIALS MATERIALS, DESIGN AND MANUFACTURE
AVE AVERAGE MSS SP—69 PIPE HANGERS AND SUPPORTS—
LINED DUCTWORK (OR PLENUM) SELECTION AND APPLICATION
BDD BACKDRAFT DAMPER
VU T—=uwl = DUCT RISE BLDG  BUILDING (N) NEW
BOD BOTTOM OF DUCT NC NORMALLY CLOSED/NOISE CRITERIA
Fr=—=ony 4 DUCT DROP BTUH  BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOUR NEBB  NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL
BALANCING BUREAU
E:TL SUPPLY AIR DUCT UP cAP CAPACITY NFPA  NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
cBC CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ASSOCIATION
E: SUPPLY AIR DUCT DOWN cc COOLING COIL NO NORMALLY OPEN
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE NTS NOT TO SCALE
CcLe CEILING oA OUTSIDE AR
RETURN AR DUCT UP COMM  COMMUNICATION
cMC CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE PD PRESSURE DROP
T 3 RETURN AIR DUCT DOWN CONC  CONCRETE PH PHASE
CONT CONTINUATION PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE
m EXHAUST AIR DUCT UP D DRAIN, DRAINAGE PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
DB DRY BULB PsIG POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH GAGE
> EXHAUST AIR DUCT DOWN DDC DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROL
A ary QUANTITY
DI DIGITAL INPUT
{:D:{ DUCT TRANSITION DIA ¢  DIAMETER RA  RETURN AR
DIM DIMENSION REQ'D  REQUIRED
DN DOWN RF RETURN FAN
ED:% RECTANGULAR TO ROUND DUCT TRANSITION Do DIGITAL QUTPUT RM ROOM
DPT DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE TRANSMITTER RPM REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE
DWGS  DRAWINGS
v SQUARE /RECTANGULAR ELBOW WITH SA SUPPLY AIR
TURNING VANES ® EXISTING ScH SCHEDULE
Y EXHAUST AR SF SUPPLY FAN / SQUARE FEET
ROUND ELBOW EAT ENTERING AIR TEMPERATURE SMACNA  SHEET METAL AND AIR CONDITIONING
. EXHAUST. FAN CONTRACTORS NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
EFF EFFICIENCY SPECS  SPECIFICATION
N — MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER ELEC  ELECTRICAL sQ SQUARE
e ENTERING Ss STAINLESS STEEL
STD STANDARD
EE } BDD BACKDRAFT DAMPER EQ EQUAL
ESP EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE T THERMOSTAT
:D FD/FSD FIRE DAMPER/FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ExH EXHAUST TEMP  TEMPERATURE
THK THICK
F DEGREES FAHRENHEIT THRU  THROUGH
DD
SMOKE DUCT DETECTOR o FORWARD CURVED TETAT  THERMOSTAT
G TYPICAL
% SA SUPPLY AIR DUCT SECTION FD FIRE DAMPER uc UNDER CUT
FIN FINISH uL UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY
Z RA/OA RETURN AIR DUCT/OUTSIDE AIR DUCT SECTION FLEX FLEXIBLE UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
LR FLOOR UTR UP THRU ROOF
@ EA EXHAUST AIR DUCT SECTION FPM FEET PER MINUTE v VENT / VOLTS
FSD FIRE SMOKE DAMPER VD VOLUME DAMPER
}—@J T'STAT | THERMOSTAT (ARROW INDICATES EQUIPMENT o FEET VEL VELOCITY
OR ZONE SERVED) FT WG FEET WATER GAUGE VoL VOLUME
® ROOM/ZONE TEMPERATURE SENSOR
G NATURAL GAS w WATTS
/\ GA GAUGE w/ WITH
- MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TAG CALY  GALVANIZED w/o WITHOUT
HC HEATING COIL e WET BULB
4, POC POINT OF CONNECTION o HEAD W.C.. WATER COLUMN
WG WATER GAUGE
////////// CTNT OF DEMOLTION HP HORSEPOWER /HEAT PUMP
£
// HR HOUR
SUPPLY FAN COOLING COIL DATA HEATING COIL DATA OUT— | AR FILTER DATA | VIBRATION | OPER. | REMARKS
EQUIP. [ LOCATION | AREA TYPE SUFPLY | ESP | MIN. [MOTOR] MOTOR | TOTAL | SENS. | MIN. | FACE [CHILLED] ENT. | LVG. | MAX |[EDB/JEwB/[ TOTAL | MIN. | FACE| HOT [ENT. HOT| LVG. | MAX |EDB/ REX%RN DOOR [FRE FILTER | FACE | ISOLATION [ WEIGHT
D. SERVE AR O | RPM [ RATING @| OUTPUT | OUTPUT |ROWS | VELO—| WATER | CHILLED [CHILLED|WATER| LDB |LWB | OUTPUT |ROWS | VELO—| WATER | WATER | HOT |WATER|LDB | gy |-AR TYPE/  |VELO—
FLOW 120v/1PH| COOLING| COOLING CiTY | FLOW | WATER [WATER | P.D. | AR | AR | HEATING CITY | FLOW | TEMP. | WATER | P.D. [ AR | Lage [TEMP|ThicKknESs/ | CITY
RATE | . 60H7 | CAPACITY| CAPACITY RATE | TEMP. | TEMP. TEMP [TEMP.| CAPACITY| RATE TEMP. TEMP. EFFICIENCY
CFM_ [ W.G.| CFM HP MBH MBH FPM | GPM T i . F [ F MBH FPM | GPM F F T F CFM_| T TNCHES FPM 1Bs.
NURSE'S | NURSE’S |CENTRIFUGAL N THROW SPRING SEE NOTES BELOW, TRANE MODEL
FCU=1| STATION | STATION 370 10.25) — | 780 0.1 96 72 4 ] 500 1 42 52 - |82/ |64/ | 36 500 | 05 140 120 |~ |68/ [ 380 [ 93 | away/1/ | 500 [ o AroRs 110 | FCCB SIZE 4, CARRIER OR AERMEC,
55 |55 10 30% CEILING CONCEALED.
NOTES:
1. HORIZONTAL FAN COIL UNIT. 5. PROVIDE CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING COMPLETE WITH INSULATION, AND PAN HI-LEVEL SENSOR. 9. PROVIDE ZONE SENSOR.
2. DIRECT DRIVE MOTOR. 6. PROVIDE SUPPORTS AND SEISMIC RESTRAINT AS PER CODE REQUIREMENTS. 10. PROVIDE WITH FAN COIL CONTROLLER.
3. PROVIDE DISCONNECT SWITCH. 7. INSTALL FCU ABOVE CEILING. 1. FAN COIL UNITS SHALL MEET THE ROOM NOISE CRITERIA RATING OF NC 35.
4. PROVIDE UNIT SPRING ISOLATOR. 8. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND SPECIFIED CLEARANCES.
SYMBOL TYPE THROW TYPE SIZE NECK SIZE REMARKS
a1 | SUPPLY ARCHITECTURAL SQUARE PLAQUE FACE| 1 SLOT LOUVERED U ) TITUS MODEL TMSFR OR APPROVED EQUAL. PROVIDE
CEILING DIFFUSER — FIRE RATED HORIZONTAL PATTERN x WITH FIRE DAMPER AND VOLUME ADJUSTMENT CONTROL.
TITUS MODEL SG—SD OR APROVED EQUAL. MIN. 3/16"
A2 | SECURITY PERNEA(;S?E;E,SUSPTPELEYL AR CEILING DE?LECE%'ON 87x4” 87x4” STEEL WITH 3/16” DIAMETER FACEPLATE HOLES. AND 6
INCH 3/16" STEEL SLEEVE.
g1 | RETURN/EXHAUST AR CEILING PERFORATED 35 DEG. 122" 12"z | TTUS MODEL PASFR OR APPROVED EQUAL. PROVIDE
DIFFUSER — FIRE RATED DEFLECTION x x12°¢ | WITH BACK PAN.
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SHEET NOTES Revisions Date By

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS FOR EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION WORK AND NEW INSTALLATION AND
SHALL NOTIFY THE CONTRACTING OFFICER OF THE
EXISTING CONDITION, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
AS—BUILT CONDITION. 100% €D 02/15/19] BH

KEY NOTES

DEMO (E) CEILING SUPPLY DIFFUSER, DUCT AND
DUCT SUPPORTS.

DEMO (E) CEILING SUPPLY DUCT.

(E) DEMOLISHED LIGHT, REFER TO ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS.

~ _ DEMOLISH PORTION OF (E) SUPPLY AIR DUCT.

CAP (E) DUCT.
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1/27 X 1
FEX HEAD CAP
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py BOLT
o
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OF 3/88 HILTI
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[ GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE SLEEVE

——FIRE STOPPING MATERIAL WITH
SAME FIRE RATING AS WALL

DIFFUSER,
CFM

(E) 12x8 RA

0

DIFFUSER,
!

NORTH

GALVANIZED
/ STEEL PIPE

SLEEVE

FIRE STOPPING
MATERIAL WITH
SAME FIRE RATING
AS WALL, BOTH

SIDES

ALL THREADED ROD (TYP.)

TYPICAL STRUCTURAL CONCRETE SLAB PIPE SUPPORT ANS SEISMIC ATTACHMENTS/é\

NTS

PIPE \NSULAT\ONHRE STOPPING

MATERIAL WITH

FIRE RATED WALISAME FIRE
RATING AS
WALL (TYPICAL)

NOTE:

FIRE RATED WALL

INSTALL FIRE STOPPING MATERIAL PER MANUFACTURER’S

DETAIL.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING FOR WALL FIRE RATING.

PIPE SLEEVE PENETRATION THRU FIRE—RATED WALL DETAILm

NTS

ALL
THREADED
ROD (TYP.)

ROD

STIFFENER —=j

(TYp)

SA

130

— 18 GA. GALV. SHEET METAL

SHEET NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS FOR EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION WORK AND NEW INSTALLATION AND
SHALL NOTIFY THE CONTRACTING OFFICER OF THE
EXISTING CONDITION. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
AS—BUILT CONDITION.

2. ALL VOLTAGE WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
CONDUIT. SIZE AND PROVIDE CONDUITS INCLUDING
SEALS PER NEC.

3. RE-BALANCE SUPPLY AIRFLOW OF AH-C-6 UNIT
ABOVE IN MEZZANINE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
ROOM 2506, AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN PRESSURE
IN JAIL CELL AND NURSE STATION AREA.

4. FOR PIPE SUSPENDED 12 INCHES OR MORE BELOW
SUPPORT STRUCTURE, AND LARGER THAN 17g,
PROVIDE TRANSVERSE SEISMIC BRACING AT 20'-0”
MAX. AND EVERY CHANGE OF DIRECTION.

5. FOR PIPE SUSPENDED 12 INCHES OR MORE BELOW
SUPPORT STRUCTURE, AND LARGER THAN 178,
PROVIDE LONGITUDINAL SEISMIC BRACING AT 40’—0"
0.C. MAX., MINIMUM OF 2 REQUIRED.

KEY NOTES

PROVIDE (N) HYDRONIC FAN COIL UNIT HORIZONTAL
TYPE, CONCEALED IN CEILING. PROVIDE 12x12 ACCESS
HATCH BELOW UNIT FOR MAINTENANCE. PIPE CHILLED
AND HEATING HOT WATER TO UNIT WITH (N) CONTROL
VALVE, FROM PIPING IN EQUIPMENT MEZZANINE AREA
ABOVE.

PROVIDE (N) SELF—CONTAINED FIRE SMOKE DAMPER ON
DUCT AT WALL.

PROVIDE (N) 8x4 SUPPLY REGISTER WALL MOUNT ABOVE
DOOR, WITH HEIGHT MATCHING ADJACENT ROOM.

LOW VOLTAGE WIRED CONTROLLER FOR DUCTLESS SPLIT
INDOOR FAN COIL UNIT. MOUNT ON WALL AT 48" AF.F.

(N) 3/4"@ CHWS & R & HHWS & R PIPING TQ FAN
COIL, COMPLETE W/ HANGERS, CHANNEL STRUT
SUPPORTS AND PIPE CLAMPS. MOUNT AS HIGH AS
POSSIBLE TIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF STRUCTURE.

PIPING RISERS IN MEZZANINE W/ EACH MIN 2
WALL—MOUNT GALV STL PIPE SUPPORTS TOP AND
BOTTOM.

(N) 3/4"@ CHWS & R IN MEZZANINE.
(N) 3/4"8 HHWS & R IN MEZZANINE.

CONNECT (N) FAN COIL TO (E) DISTRIBUTION DUCTWORK,
AND BALANCE SUPPLY AIR TO SPACES AS NOTED.

PROVIDE CEILING FIRE DAMPER FLUSH AND CONNECT TO
TOP OF CEILING DIFFUSER.

BUILDING SUPPLY VENTILATION AR TO NURSES STATION
AREA.

(N) LOCKABLE ACCESS HATCH IN CEILING FOR HVAC
ACCESS.

(N) SECURITY VANDAL—RESISTANT LOCKABLE ACCESS
HATCH IN CEILING FOR HVAC ACCESS.

PROVIDE (N) PENAL SECURITY TYPE 12x12 CEILING
MOUNT SUPPLY REGISTER AT CEILING.

PROVIDE ROD STIFFENER WHEN THE ROD LENGTH
EXCEEDS THE MAX. VALUE INDICATED IN THE SCHEDULE
BELOW. ROD STIFFENER SHALL EXTEND ALONG THE FULL
LENGTH OF THE ROD.

MAX. PIPE SIZE, MAX. ROD
IN. ROD SIZE, IN. LENGTH, IN.

12UPTO2 3/8 19

REFER TO CONCRETE SLAB SUPPORT AND SEISMIC
ATTACHMENTS FOR APPLICABLE CONTINUATION.

REFER TO MANUFACTURER DATA FOR CHANNEL TYPE AND
LOAD RATING BASED ON BEAM SPAN FOR UNIFORM AND
CONCENTRATED LOADING.

REFER TO TYPICAL PIPE HANGER AND TRAPEZE PIPE
HANGER SUPPORT AND BRACING DETAILS FOR
APPLICABLE CONTINUATION.

JACKETS WITH POLYURETHANE
INSUL. (100 PSI AVG.
COMPRESSION STRENGTH) AND
HIGH DENSITY POLYURETHANE

STRUC. INSERTS (600 PSI MIN. E
COMPRESSION STRENGTH)
(TYP.FOR PIPE WITH INSULATION)

CHANNEL
LONGITUDINAL
RACE

PIPE CLAMP SIZE
ACCORDING TO PIPE SIZE
WITH INSULATION (TYP.)

CHANNEL
TRANSVERSE
BRACE

1/2" x 1 1/4” HEX
HEAD CAP SCREWS &

CHANNEL—T

SQUARE
WASHER (TYP.)——

TYPICAL TRAPEZE PIPE HANGER SUPPORT [/ 4

BN

HEX NUT (TYP.)

CHANNEL NUTS (TYP.)

ADJUSTABLE HINGE
(TYP. OF 2)

=

INSULATED PIPE
(TYP)

BEAM SPAN

NTS
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LEGEND

ABBREVIATIONS

SYMBOL ABBR. DESCRIPTION ABBR. DESCRIPTION
cw DOMESTIC COLD WATER PIPE @ AT
HWS/TWS DOMESTIC HOT/TEMPERED WATER SUPPLY PIPE AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
HWR/TWR DOMESTIC HOT/TEMPERED WATER RETURN PIPE AMPS AMPERES
APPROX APPROXIMATE
co CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPE
S OR SD SEWER OR STORM DRAIN PIPE ABOVE FLOOR BF BELOW FLOOR
[ S OR SD SEWER OR STORM DRAIN PIPE BELOW FLOOR OR BG BELOW GROUND
BURIED
,,,,,,,, v VENT PIPE [ CENTER LINE
OVTR VTR VENT THRU ROOF CpPC CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
DDC DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROL
—0 FD FLOOR DRAIN g"N\ WETER
il Fs FLOOR SINK DWGS DRAWINGS
g weo WCo WALL CLEAN OUT
(F) EXISTING
® FCO/COTG|  FCO FLOOR OR CLEAN OUT TO GRADE
°F DEGREES FAHRENHEIT
— Co co CLEAN OUT FD FLOOR DRAIN
- SLOPE T FEET
- > ELBOW DOWN
— ELBOW UP GAL GALLON
— TEE DOWN GPH GALLONS PER HOUR
—o0 TEE UP GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE
— RED REDUCER
o PoC POINT OF GONNECTION HB/HB-WB | HOSE—BIBB/HOSE BIBB-WALL BOX
HP HORSEPOWER
-+ HB HOSE BIB ) INSIDE DIAMETER
IN
T VTR/ARV VENT THRU ROOF/AIR RELIEF VALVE N INCH
%TP TRAP PRIMER KW KITCHEN WASTE/KILOWATT
g ISOLATION /SHUT OFF /VALVE e LEAVING
— CcKV CHECK VALVE
MAX MAXIMUM
MBH THOUSAND BRITISH THERMAL UNITS
0 BALL VALVE MIN MINIMUM
@ WHA WATER HAMMER ARRESTER MSS MANUFACTURERS STANDARD SOCIETY
_ R MSS SP—58 | PIPE HANGERS AND SUPPORTS — MATERIALS DESIGN AND MANUFACTURE
— 1/47 TEST PLUG MSS SP-69 | PIPE HANGERS AND SUPPORTS — SELECTION AND APPLICATION
& T&P TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
g (N) NEW
g THERMOMETER NSF 61 NATIONAL SANITATION FOUNDATION — DRINKING WATER SYSTEM
COMPONENTS — HEALTH EFFECTS
; THERMOSTAT /AQUASTAT/TEMPERATURE  SENSOR pSIG POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH, GAGE
® FURNISHED AS INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL &P TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE
TEMP TEMPERATURE
—|— UNION P TYPICAL
i FLEXIBLE PIPE uL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY
— CAPPED
V,/PH/Hz VOLTS/PHASE /HERTZ
7
W EXTENT OF DEMOLITION w wiTH
+ PLUS/MINUS
PLUMBING FIXTURE AND CONNECTION SCHEDULE
SYMBOL FIXTURE TRAP | WASTE | VENT | cw HW ™ SPECIFICATION
SK—1 SINK 11/2 |1 1/2011/2) /2 1/2 — | ADA COMPLIANT, SINK, 25" X 21 1/4" SINGLE COMPARTMENT (21" x 15-3/4" x
(ADA) 8-1/2"D SINK COMPARTMENT), 18—GAUGE TYPE 304 STAINLESS STEEL, DECK
MOUNTED GOOSENECK FAUCET WITH 3—HOLES ON 4” CENTERS, UNDERSIDE FULLY
UNDERCOATED TO DAMPEN SOUND AND REDUCE CONDENSATE, SWING GOOSENECK
SPOUT AND FLOOR-MOUNT DUAL FOOT PEDALS, AND STAINLESS STEEL SINK
STRAINER. PROVIDE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE FOR FOOT PEDAL USE. PROVIDE
STAINLESS STEEL ANCHORS FOR FOOT PEDAL.
FIXTURE NOTES:
1. FAUCET FOR NURSE WORK AREA SINK SHALL FLOW AT NO MORE THAN 1.0 GALLON PER MINUTE.
2. ADA COMPLIANT FIXTURES TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, CHAPTER 15.
3. PROVIDE WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR ON EACH FOOT PEDAL WATER SUPPLY LINE BELOW SINK.

DRAIN AND CLEANOUT SCHEDULE
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL NO. (OR STRAINER REMARKS
APPROVED EQUAL) TYPE
Weo WALL CLEANOUT ZURN ZN— 1488 _ EEgNiENg//:EERPR%\bUFCSEngD STAINLESS STEEL COVER
WHA WATER HAMMER _ .
ARRESTOR ZURN
INSTANTANEOUS WATER HEATER SCHEDULE
EQUIP. DESCRIPTION LOCATION  |ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS CAPACITY OPERATING MANUFACTURER
NUMBER ELEMENT FULL LOAD | TEMPERATURE RISE WEIGHT MgggL
WATTAGE CURRENCY RISE RATE
VOLT/PH AMPS °F GPM LBS.
EEMAX SP 8208
WATER HEATER |NURSE’'S WORK !
IWH—1 OR APPROVED
(INSTANTANEOUS) | AREA SINK 8320 | 208/1 40 57 1 5 SN

NORTH

It

0 1 2 3 &

5
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SHEET NOTES

)

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS FOR EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION WORK AND NEW INSTALLATION AND
SHALL NOTIFY THE CONTRACTING OFFICER OF THE 100% CD 02/75/19] BH
EXISTING CONDITION. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
AS—BUILT CONDITION.
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INDIRECT CONDENSATE WASTE DRAIN DETAIL/E)\
NTS

DRAIN LINE SHALL

BE THE SAME SIZE
AS THE CONNECTION
ON THE DRAIN PAN

HAND TIGHT PLUG FOR
CLEAN OUT (TYP)

CONNECT VENT FROM TRAP
TO BUILDING VENT
PITCH DOWN

TOWARD DRAIN

SHEET NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS FOR EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION WORK AND NEW INSTALLATION AND
SHALL NOTIFY THE CONTRACTING OFFICER OF THE
EXISTING CONDITION. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
AS—BUILT CONDITION.

KEY NOTES

INSTALL NEW SINK AND ASSOCIATED APPURTENANCES
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CW, HW, SS AND V
PIPING, ANGLE STOPS, FITTINGS AND SUPPORTS.

INSULATED CONDENSATE DRAIN WITH ELASTOMERIC

INSULATION. CONNECT 3/4"@ CONDENSATE DRAIN FROM
FAN COIL TO SINK TAILPIECE UPSTREAM OF PIPE TRAP.

PAN IN NEGATIVE PRESSURE

A = 0.5 x STATIC PRESSURE IN
PAN PLUS A MINIMUM OF 17

B = 1.0 x STATIC PRESSURE IN
PAN PLUS A MINIMUM OF 2”

CONDENSATE DRAIN TRAP DETAIL / 4\

SLOPE PAN TO DRAIN n

MAKE DRAIN CONNECTION IN
BOTTOM OF PAN WHERE
HEIGHT PERMITS

NTS
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ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES:
1. THE SCOPE OF WORK IS TO FURNISH AND INSTALL THE ELECTRICAL
A AMPERE ® QUADRUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET, CORRECTION GRADE SYSTEMS, COMPONENTS, AND MATERIALS COMPLETE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH PLANS, AND CODES.
AT AMPERE. FRAME @ DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET, CORRECTION GRADE
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR 2. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS INCLUDING LOCATION OF 100% CD b2/15/19 AK
APPROX APPROXIMATE @ JUNCTION BOX ON WALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT/UTILITIES BEFORE COMMENCING ANY WORK.
AT AMPERE TRIP 3. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK/INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CURRENT
LOCAL AND CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODES AND APPLICABLE
ATS AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH PULL BOX SECTIONS AND STANDARDS OF THE COUNTY.
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE
C CONDUIT hV4 INTERCOMM HANDSET 4. ALL WORK SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS IS IN PART SCHEMATIC,
INTENDED TO CONVEY SCOPE OF WORK AND GENERAL LAYOUT.
BC BARE COPPER N4 DATA/JACK DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND THE INSTALLER SHALL
COORDINATE WITH OTHER TRADES FOR PROPER ELECTRICAL
CcB CIRCUIT BREAKER NURSE CALL BUTTON INSTALLATION.
CKT CIRCUIT
R 5. VERIFY FINAL PLACEMENT AND CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS PRIOR
cu COPPER CONDUCTOR(S) NURSE CALL RESET BUTTON T0 ROUGHING=IN_ EQUIPMENT UTILITIES.
owe DRAVING 6. ALL PARTS, DEVICES, EQUIPMENT, ETC WHICH REQUIRE
(€) EXISTING @ NURSE CALL INDICATING LIGHT MAINTENANCE, SHALL BE ARRANGED SO AS TO BE ACCESSIBLE BY
PROVIDING ADEQUATE WORKING SPACES AND MINIMUM CLEARANCES R
Epp EMERGENCY DISTRIBUTION PANEL NOTED IN' CEC, NEC, NESC SHALL BE MAINTAINED. General Services Agency of
(G), GND  GROUND IO MOTOR Alameda County
GFl GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
JB JUNCTION BOX > CCTV CAMERA Technical Services Department
KCMIL THOUSANDS CIRCULAR MIL (WIRE SIZE) 1401 Lakeside Drive
KVA KILOVOLT AMPERE ?gf&‘;”gbg\g%‘im
Kw KILOWATT 2'x4’ RECESSED CORRECTION GRADE LIGHT FIXTURE (510) 208-3995 Fax
MDP MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL
(N) NEW CONSULTANTS:
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT 4.5"x18” UNDER CABINET MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE
T : 4= YE| ENGINEERS, INC.
NTS NOT TO SCALE . 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 200
PB PULLBOX ? CORNER SURFACE MOUNT CORRECTION GRADE LIGHT Guuund'fﬁw%jir“gm;em(i‘n% 383-1050
PWR POWER FIXTURE
RGS RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL
THWN THERMOPLASTIC HEAT-WATER RESISTANT $ LIGHT SWITCH, CORRECTION GRADE
NYLON COATED WIRE
s TYPICAL — ELECTRICAL PANEL
UG UNDERGROUND
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED //////// DEMOLISH
XFMR TRANSFORMER
1/C SINGLE CONDUCTOR
3/c THREE CONDUCTOR
10 SINGLE PHASE
e ——
36 THREE PHASE SEAL & SIGNATURE
3P THREE POLE
AGENCY APPROVAL:
LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE
WATTS
SIMBOLS TYPE VOLTAGE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER
CEILING MOUNTED, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, MINIMUM 82 CRI STANDARD  |KENALL: ALAMEDA COUNTY
— 55W 3705, INITIAL DELIVERED LUMENS. RMCD-2-TG-1/6-2-67L40K-DCC-1-DV-1/B-1
A 277V LIGHT FIXTURE SHALL BE CORRECTIONAL GRADED HOUSED IN 16-GA CRS WITH|OR EQUAL SANTA RITA JAIL
DOOR MATERIAL 14-GA SS.
NURSE'S STATION
WALL MOUNTED, 4000K COLOR TEMPERATURE, MINIMUM 82 CRI STANDARD,  |KENALL: UPGRADE
B 55W 3701 INITIAL DELIVERED LUMENS. CD-2-1/6-2-45L40K-DCC-1-DV-1/B-1
@ 277V |LIGHT FIXTURE SHALL BE CORRECTIONAL GRADED HOUSED IN 16-GA CRS WITH|OR EQUAL 5325 BRODER BLVD.
DOOR MATERIAL 14-GA CRS. DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
DRAWING TITLE
UNDER CABINET MOUNTED, 3700K COLOR TEMPERATURE, MINIMUM 82 CRI KENALL: LEGEND, NOTES, AND
‘:‘ 25W STANDARD, 1156 INITIAL DELIVERED LUMENS. MAUCLED-I-MW-25C37K-18-DV-SW LIGHT Fl‘XTURE ’
C 120V LIGHT FIXTURE IS EXTRUDED MARINE-GRTADE ALUMINUM, ANTIMICROBIAL OR EQUAL SCHEDULE
FINISH STANDARD ON EXPOSED PAINTED METAL SURFACES.
1 —————eeeeeeee—
Floor Number:
Date: FEBRUARY 15, 2019
Scale: NONE
Drawn: P.WINGERD
Checked: G.CHEUNG
Building: SANTA RITA JAIL
Job: YEI #1809
Sheet:
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GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL LIGHT CIRCUITS INDICATED ON DWG FROM PANEL
CHC.

2. (E) CIRCUITS SHALL BE RECONNECTED AND MAINTAINED
FOR (E) LIGHT FIXTURES, AND RECEPTACLES ON THE

SAME CIRCUITS.
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KEYPAD TO REMAIN

KEY NOTE

..u ..N ..A
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REMOVE (E) LIGHT FIXTURES FOR REPLACEMENT.
REMOVE (E) RECEPTACLE.

REMOVE (E) SWITCH AND REPLACE WITH VANDAL PROOF
BLANK COVER.

REMOVE (E) FIXTURE AND REPLACE WITH VANDAL PROOF
COVER.

REMOVE (E) CALL BOTTONS, INDICATINGS LIGHT AND
REPLACE WITH VANDAL PROOF BLANK COVER.

REMOVE (E) INTERCOM HANDSETS AND REPLACE WITH
VANDAL PROOF BLANK COVER.
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ELEVATOR #1

4B SF

GENERAL NOTES

1.

ROUTING OF THE RACEWAY SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED.

STORAGE

7SF CHC—19: 2#12, 1#12 G, 3/4"C.

(E)PNL CHC — /ﬁ(E)PNL CLC
\

E)PNL CLC1

E)PNL CLC2

<

LIGHTING PLAN

(1

KEY NOTES

PROVIDE (N) VANDAL PROOF SWITCH TO CONTROL THE
NURSES AND INMATES STATIONS.

UNDER CABINET LED LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE
CONNECTED TO (N) RECEPTACLE. SEE DWG E1.2 FOR (N)
RECEPTACLE.
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GENERAL NOTES

DATA/TELEPHONE JACKS.

2. ROUTING OF THE RACEWAY SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED

ABOVE CEILING.

4

I\ - - J T
R ——
TALET ——CLC1-20/22: 2#6, 1#8 G,
St 3/4°C.
ELEVATOR #1 STORAGE
4857 375
—CLC1—18,21,25: 6#12, 1#12 G,
— /4"C.
RESTRCTE] !
PUBLIC LOBB' b) (E)PNL CHC— — (E)PNL CLC
( \
755 \
\L \ -
= ] /(E)F’NL cLet
oo /(E)PNL cLe2
ROOM
2] N
@ CLC1-16,27,29: 6412, 1412 G, - 2412, 141 I
3/47C. : ’ ’
B[]
S—
\
\
\ CLG1-+421,23: 4#12, 1#12 G,
3/470. B

29SF

INMATE
HOLONG

30SF

INMATE
HOLONG ‘

20F

(1P

POWER PLAN /10

E1.2

. PROVIDE VANDAL PROOF RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, AND

KEY NOTES

1

[~]

[+ [

5

[=] [v]

PROVIDE (N) PULL BOX AND DISCONNECT SWITCH FOR
(N) INSTANT HOT WATER HEATER BELOW SINK.

PROVIDE (N) RECEPTACLE AT +15” ABOVE THE COUNTER,
ALL OVER COUNTER RECEPTACLES SHALL HAVE DEDICATED
CIRCUIT.

PROVIDE (N) DATA/JACK AND
(N) RECEPTACLE UNDER THE COUNTER AT +18"

PROVIDE (N) RECEPTACLE ON THE WALL BEHIND THE
MONITOR AT +3'—8", COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR
LOCATION.

CONNECT (N) FAN MOTOR AND (N) FIRE SMOKE DAMPER
TO PNL CLC1/ CKT 19 IN ROOM 1588.

PROVIDE 3/4”C FOR DATA OUTLETS AND ROUTE TO COMM
ROOM. COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR COMM ROOM
LOCATION.
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(E) PANELBOARD
Bus

CHC

Voltage 480/277V, 3PH, 4W
KAIC 22

100A
Main Location CORE ROOM # 1588
Lugs Mounting SURFACE
NEMA
Ckt. Description CB |Type]| Load [Ph.] Lood [Type| CB Description Ckt.
1 |LTG. Rm# 601,611,612,613,616,617,621,512 (16-2F9,5-1F2,4—1F8) 20/1 1939 | A| 2077 L | 20/1 |LTG. Rmf 518>>524,625>>628, 630,631 (24—1F2) 2
3 |LTG. Rm# 590,591,592,633>>637,414 CORRID. 512(10-2F8,18-1F2) 20/1 2216 | B 1108 L | 20/1 |LTG. Rm# 501,502,509,511,514, 515,516 (15-1F8,4-2F8) 4
5 |LTG. Rm# 550>>555,546,CORRID. 500A (9-2F8,10-1F2) 20/1 2355 | c| 1385 L | 20/1 |LTG. Rm# 525526,527>>533, 547,548 (9—4F3,16-1F2) [
7 |LTG. Rmf 557,578,583,584,(23~3F9) 20/1 3047 | A | 2016 L | 20/1 |LTC. Rmff 534,542, (19-1F2) 8
9 |LTG. CORRID. Rm#1500,543,545, 594,XFER AREA (10-2F8) 20/1 970 8 415 L | 20/1 |LTG. — OUTDOOR NEAR CP—7 TO TUNNEL (7-4F44) 10
11_|LTG. Rm# 586,587,602>>605,(12-4F8,2-2F8) 20/1 1385 | C 831 L | 20/1 |LTG. — TUNNEL (8-4F4A) 12
15 .- - 552 A 970 L | 20/1 |LTG. — CLOTHING STORAGE 1ST FLOOR _(15—4F4A) 14
15 |LTG. — SITE POLE#14 20/3 576 8 a70 L | 20/1 |LTG. — OUTDOOR CANAPY NORTH (8—4F4A) 16
17 |- - 1032 |c 0 20/1 | SPARE 18
19 |(N) LED FIXTURES IN NERSES AND INMATES STATION 20/1 600 A 0 20/1 | SPARE 20
21 |SPARE 20/1 o ] 0 20/1 | SPARE 22
23 |SPARE 20/1 o c 0 20/1 | SPARE 24
25 |LTG. Rm# 575,601,609,612,613,615,617,620,621,606,607,608,(23-2F9, 4—1F8) 20/1 1939 | A 963 L | 20/1 |LTG. Rm# 623,624,626,627,629,631,632,518>>524,(2—1F5,12-1F2) 26
27 |LTG. Rmf 590,591,592, 633>>637,414/CORRID. 512, (8-2F8,15-1F2) 20/1 2216 | B 1108 L | 20/1 |LTG.Rm# 501,502,509,611,614,515, 516, DRESS IN/OUT (13-1F8,4—2F8) 28
29 |LTG. Rmf 559>>568,557,579,580,581,510, (9—3F4,18—3F5,2-3F8) 20/1 2493 | c| 1162 L | 20/1 |LTG. Rmf 527>>533,526,526,547548 (6—4F3,7—1F2) 30
31 [LTG. CORRID. Rm#500A,550>>556,546, (10-2F8,7-1F2) 20/1 1385 | A 554 L | 20/1 |LTG. Rmf 534,542,(9-1F2) 32
33 |LTG. CORRID. Rm#1500A,543,545,594,XFER AREA (15—2F8,3—1F2) 20/1 1385 ] 277 L | 20/1 |LTG. — TUNNEL (5 —4F4A) 34
35 |LTG. Rm#586,587,509,600,602,603,604,605, (11-4F8,3-2F8) 20/1 193 | ¢ 418 L | 20/1 |LTG. — OUTDOOR CP—7 TQ TUNNEL (7 —4F4A) 36
37 |- - 576 A 693 L — |LTG. — CLOTHING STORAGE 1ST FLOOR (9-4F15) 38
39 |LTG. — SITE POLE#14 20/3 528 8 970 L | 20/3 |LTG. — OUTDOOR CANOPY NORTH (8 —4F4A) 40
41 |- - 1080 | c 50 L — | OUTDOOR LIGHTING CONACTOR 42
Type: Connected Denand Ph.
¢ Computer - - A 17511
H HVAC - - 8 12739
K Kitchen - - c 14128
L Lighting 44,378 55,473
M Misc. - -
R Recept. - -
Total 44,378 55473 = 67 Amps
(E) PANELBOARD CLC1 Voltoge 208/120V, 3PH, 4W
Bus 100A KAIC
Main 100A Location CORE ROOM #1588
Lugs Mounting SURFACE
NEMA
CKi. Description CB |Type| Lood [Ph] Lood [Type| CB Description CkL.
1| WASHING MACHINE 20/2 A - |- 2
3 |- - 8 100/3 |MAIN BREAKER 4
5 |EXHAUST FAN — EC — 40 20/1 | H 600 c - |- 6
7 |RECEPTACLES — FOO CARTROOM# 1526 20/2 | R 1310 | A| 1310 R | 20/2 |RECEPTACLES — FOO CART ROOM§ 1526 8
9 |- - | R 1310 |8 1310 R - |- 10
11 |SPACE 20/1 0 c 0 20/1 |SPARE 12
13 |RECEPTACLES — (4) ROOM# 1594,1596,1598 20/1 | R 720 Al 1544 R | 20/1 |DRINKING FOUNTAIN —ROOM#1577,1614,1414 14
15 |RECEPTACLES - (5) OUTDGOR TR BUS AREA 20/1 | R a20 8 180 R | 20/1 |RECEPTACLE, PRINTER NURSES STATION 16
17 |RECEPTACLES — (1) ROOM# 1590 TLTVISION 20/1 | R 180 c 180 R | 20/1 |RECEPTACLE. NURSES STATION 18 .
19 |FAN MOTOR AND FIRE SMOKE DAMPE NURSES STATION 20/1 | H 1200 | A| 4150 M_| 50/2 |INSTANT HOT 20
21 |RECEPTACLES, UNDER COUNTER NURSES STACTION 20/1 | R 1500 | B 4150 M - |- 22
23 |RECEPTACLES, UNDER COUNTER NURSES STACTION 20/1 | R 180 c 20/1 | SPACE 24
25 |RECEPTACLE, ABOVE COUNTER NURSES STATION 20/1 | R 180 A 20/1_|SPACE 26
27 |RECEPTACLE, ABOVE COUNTER NURSES STATION 20/1 | R 180 B 20/1 | SPACE 28
29 |RECEPTACLE, ABOVE COUNTER NURSES STATION 20/1 | R 180 c 20/1_|SPACE 30
Type: Connected Demnand Ph.
C  Computer - - A 10414
H HVAC 1,800 2,400 B 9550
K Kitchen - - c 1320
L Lighting - -
M Misc 8,300 8,300
R Recept. 11,184 10,592
Total 21,284 21,292 - 5910 Amps

GENERAL NOTES:

1. THIS PANEL SCHEDULE DRAWING IS BASED ON AS BUILT DRAWINGS
AND FIELD VISITS. ALL INFORMATION SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED.
VOLTAGES SHALL BE VERIFIED USING A VOLTMETER BEFORE WORKING
ON ANY CIRCUIT.

KEY NOTES

REPLACE (E) BREAKERS WITH (N) BREAKERS. MATCH (N)
BREAKERS TO THE PANEL KAIC.

PROVIDE (N) UPDATED TYPE WRITTEN SCHEDULE, HAND
WRITTEN SCHEDULE NOT ACCEPTABLE.
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DEVICE AND WIRING LEGEND

DESCRIPTION

WIRING

NOTES

MULTI-CALL LAMP (SURFACE MOUNT AT EXISTING LAMP LOCATION)

4 PAIR #18AWG

INSTALLATION NOTES

HELP/DURESS BUTTON (+4" ABOVE COUNTER)

1 PAIR #18AWG

HELP BUTTON ANNUNCIATOR W/ POWER SUPPLY

1PAIR #18AWG PER ZONE

JUNCTION BOX

NIA

MULTI-CALL LAMP BUTTONS (+4" ABOVE COUNTER)

4 PAIR #18AWG

SHEET LIST
Sheet Number Sheet Name
V0.1 LV SYSTEMS SYMBOLS LEGEND AND SHEET INDEX
Vi1 LV SYSTEMS NURSE CALL DEVICE PLAN
2.4 PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR LV SYSTEMS DEVICE PLAN
V2.2 PARTIAL SECOND FLOOR LV SYSTEMS DEVICE PLAN
SCOPE OF WORK

PROVIDE, PROGRAM, CONFIGURE, AND TEST FULLY FUNCTIONAL AND COMPLETELY OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS IN
AACCORDANCE WITH CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

»

PROVIDE ALL WIRING, CABLING, DEVICES, CONNECTIONS, TERMINATIONS, PROGRAMMING, AND COORDINATION
REQUIRED FOR FULLY FUNCTIONAL AND COMPLETELY OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS.

©

PROVIDE ALL CONDUIT, BACK BOXES, JUNCTION BOXES, AND PULL BOXES REQUIRED FOR FULLY FUNCTIONAL AND
COMPLETELY OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS IN COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.

»

PROVIDE ANY CUSTOM BACKBOXES REQUIRED.

o

INCLUDE FINAL CONNECTIONS, TERMINATIONS, PROGRAMMING, CONFIGURATION, TRAINING, COMMISSIONING, AND
TESTING OF THE SYSTEMS.

o

CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ATTENDANCE AT CONSTRUCTION COORDINATION AND OTHER REQUIRED PROJECT
MEETINGS.

RE-USE EXISTING SYSTEM BACKBOXES AND CONDUIT WHERE POSSIBLE.

®

INCLUDE COORDINATION OF WORK WITH OWNER.

ABBREVIATIONS
DEVICES QIHER
E - EXISTING AFF. - ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ER EXISTING/REPLACE FBO - FURNISHED BY OTHERS
E/REM EXISTING/REMOVE F.OV. - FIELD OF VIEW
- NEW NA - NOT APPLICABLE
NS - NURSES'STATION
WIRING NTS - NOTTO SCALE
SH - SHIELDED RECP - RECEPTION
TW - TWISTED S.0.C. - SECURITY OPERAT\ONS CENTER
TBD - TOBE DETERMINI
UON - UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VIF - VERIFY INFIELD
WP - WEATHER PROOF
GENERAL NOTES

1. PROVIDE SYSTEM WIRING IN CONDUIT. PROVIDE DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT AT DESIGNATED LOCATIONS.

~
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ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE AND ALL
APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT INTERMIX ANY HIGH VOLTAGE POWER WIRES (120VAC) WITH
ANY LOW VOLTAGE SIGNAL OR CONTROL WIRES IN ANY CONDUIT.

VERIFY ALL FIELD DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS, NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND. VERIFY
DIMENSIONS OF ALL OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT & SERVICES TO ENSURE PROPER COORDINATION WITH
CONSTRUCTION.

SCHEDULE ALL WORK, INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION ACCESS AND STORAGE, WITH THE OWNER OR THOSE DESIGNATED
BY THE OWNER. THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL UTILITIES REQUIRED FOR THE CONTINUOUS OPERATION OF ALL EXISTING FACILITIES MUST BE MAINTAINED IN
SERVICE AT ALL TIMES (IF APPLICABLE).

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DUST PROTECTION AS REQUIRED TO CONTAIN DUST AND DEBRIS WITHIN
CCONSTRUCTION AREA, BROOM CLEAN ALL AREAS EACH DAY.

COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER TO DETERMINE IF REMOVED ITEMS (IF APPLICABLE) WILL BE KEPT BY THE OWNER.
COORDINATE A STORAGE LOCATION AND DELIVER AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER. DISPOSAL OF OLD EQUIPMENT SHALL.
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS.

WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A CAREFUL AND ORDERLY MANNER WITH THE LEAST POSSIBLE DISTURBANCE TO THE
PUBLIC AND OCCUPANTS OF EXISTING BUILDINGS. INTERRUPTING PERSONNEL AT WORK AS A RESULT OF THIS
UNDERTAKING SHALL ALWAYS BE KEPT TO A MINIMUM. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TRAFFIC AND SAFETY SIGNS AND
BARRIERS WHERE NECESSARY. NO POWER LINE IN THE BUILDING SHALL BE SHUT DOWN UNLESS REQUESTED AND
APPROVED BY THE OWNER IN ADVANCE.

THE CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS PERFORMING WORK ON PREMISES SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
INITIATING, MAINTAINING AND SUPERVISING A REASONABLE AND PRUDENT SAFETY PROGRAM INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE ISOLATION OF WORK AREAS AND THE PROMPT REMOVAL OF ANY DEBRIS OR TOOLS WHICH MIGHT
ENDANGER VISITORS OR EMPLOYEES OF THE FACILITY. ALL ROADS AND WALKWAYS SHALL REMAIN CLEAR AND
UNOBSTRUCTED. WHEN NECESSARY ALTERNATE ROUTES MUST BE MAINTAINED, SHOULD UNSAFE CONDITIONS OCCUR.

COORDINATION WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS:

IF ANY PART OF THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK DEPENDS UPON THE WORK OF A SEPARATE CONTRACTOR, THIS
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT SUCH OTHER WORK AND PROMPTLY REPORT IN WRITING TO THE PROJECT ARCHITECT
ANY DEFECTS IN SUCH OTHER WORK THAT RENDER IT UNSUITABLE TO RECEIVE THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACTOR,
FAILURE TO INSPECT AND REPORT SHALL CONSTITUTE AN ACCEPTANCE OF THE OTHER CONTRACTOR'S WORK EXCEPT
AS TO DEFECTS WHICH DEVELOP IN OTHER CONTRACTOR'S WORK AFTER EXECUTION OF THIS CONTRACTOR'S WORK.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALWAYS MAINTAIN, AT THE JOB SITE, UPDATED "AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS. THESE DRAWINGS

SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO THE ARCHITECTS, INSPECTORS OR THE OWNERS UPON REQUEST.

. NO CABLE RUN SHALL BE SPLICED UNLESS TWO OR MORE DEVICES ARE CONNECTED TO THE SAME CIRCUIT OR THE

DEVICE IS PROVIDED FROM THE FACTORY WITH PIGTAIL WIRES. WHERE SPLICING IS REQUIRED, THE SPLICE SHALL BE
SOLDERED AND TAPED, IT SHALL BE DONE IN EITHER A SPECIAL TERMINAL BOX, AT THE BACK BOX OR AT THE DEVICE
TERMINAL LUGS. ALL SPLICE BOXES MUST BE IN ACCESSIBLE AREAS AND CLEARLY MARKED ON THE AS-BUILT
DRAWINGS.

. ALL WIRES SHALL BE COLOR CODED AND SHALL BE CONNECTED IN A UNIFORM MANNER. TRANSPOSING OR CHANGING

OF COLOR CODES SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED. WIRE AND CABLE SIZES, NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS, SHIELDING Of

OTHER ITEMS LISTED ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE A GUIDE TO THE CORRECT PRODUCT REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE A
WORKING SYSTEM AND REPRESENT THE MINIMUM ACCEPTABLE STANDARDS. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION FOR CABLING AND USE WHICHEVER IS GREATER IN QUALITY, QUANTITY, GAUGE,
SHIELDING AND NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS.

. ALL WIRING, INCLUDING SHIELDS, MUST BE FREE OF SHORTS, GROUNDS AND STRAY VOLTAGES. ALL EXPOSED

SURFACE MOUNTED CABLE UNDER 12’ AF.F. SHALL BE IN CONDUIT.

. CABLING SHALL BE PLENUM CABLE. EXPOSED OR EXTERIOR CABLE SHALL BE IN CONDUIT. INSTALL CABLE ON J HOOKS.

. A PRE PRINTED VINYL MATERIAL MARKER WRAPPED IN ADHESIVE CLEAR PLASTIC SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE

FOLLOWING:

A. CABLES WITHIN 6" UPON ENTRY AT ANY NURSE CALL PANEL TERMINATION OR SPLICE BOX.

B. ALL WIRE LEADS WITHIN 2" FROM ANY TERMINAL BLOCH

C. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SAMPLES OF MARKERS AND ANY NUMBERING OR MARKING SYSTEM FOR REVIEW
PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION

. ALL NEW ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLIED TO EQUIPMENT OR DEVICES SHALL BE ON A DEDICATED CIRCUIT. ALL

CONDUCTORS AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR CONNECTED LOADS (20 AMP
MINIMUM). A GROUND CONDUCTOR SHALL ALWAYS BE INSTALLED IN ANY POWER WIRING. ALL NURSE CALL EQUIPMENT
UTILIZING ELECTRICAL POWER SHALL ALSO BE ADEQUATELY GROUNDED.

. WHERE A NEW CIRCUIT IS TAKEN FROM A PANEL BOARD UTILIZED FOR OTHER ELECTRICAL PURPOSES, THE BRANCH

CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR NURSE CALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCKABLE TYPE TO PREVENT ANY ACCIDENTAL SWITCH-OFF.
NO NURSE CALL CIRCUIT IS TO BE SHARED WITH NON NURSE CALL EQUIPMENT.

. PROPERLY SEAL ALL CONDUIT OR SLEEVE PENETRATIONS THROUGH ALL WALLS, FLOORS AND CEILINGS USING

APPROVED FIRE STOPPING MATERIALS AND SEALANTS REGARDLESS OF RATING AND AS PER APPLICABLE BUILDING

. FIELD VERIFY EXACT ROUTING OF EXISTING CONDUIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
. PROVIDE PULL STRINGS IN ALL CONDUITS. PROVIDE BLANK COVERS ON ALL JUNCTION AND PULL BOXES.

. ALL CONDUITS AND CABLE PATHS SHALL RUN PARALLEL WITH OR AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE WALLS, IF MORE THAN

THREE 90 DEGREE BENDS ARE TO BE USED IN THE CONDUIT RUN, INSERT A PULL BOX. CONTRACTOR SHALL SIZE THE
BBOX ACCORDINGLY. CONDUITS SHALL BE SIZED AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR LARGER AS REQUIRED TO
COMPLY WITH CODE. MINIMUM ALLOWABLE CONDUIT SIZE SHALL BE 3/4".

. SHALL CLEAN AND THOROUGHLY CHECK ALL INSTALLED WORK PRIOR TO CONCEALING OF ARCHITECTURAL FINISHING,

CLEAN ALL EXPOSED SURFACES AND NEW EQUIPMENT AFTER COMPLETION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO REPAIR OR
CLEAN ALL SOILED SURFACES, PAINTED SURFACES OR DAMAGED ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES TO MATCH THE ADJACENT
AREA. WHERE REQUIRED, CLEANING, PATCHING OR PAINTING TO BRING THE AFFECTED SURFACE OR FINISH BACK TO
ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

. ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH CONSIDERATION TO BARRIER FREE ACCESSIBILITY.
. EXACT CABLE ROUTING TO SYSTEM DEVICES SHALL BE SHOWN ON THE CONTRACTOR SHOP DRAWINGS.

. WHERE THE CONTRACTOR HAS TO CHANGE ANY DEVICE TYPE OR MOUNTING TO SUIT ACTUAL CONDITIONS, THIS SHALL

BE DONE WITHOUT EXTRA COST TO THE OWNERS. THIS INCLUDES ANY ADDITIONAL PART TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE
CCONTRACTOR TO ACCOMPLISH PROPER MOUNTING OF A DEVICE. HOWEVER, IT SHALL BE REQUESTED, SUBMITTED AND
APPROVED IN WRITING BEFORE COMMENCING THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UNDERTAKE THIS WORK IN ITS ENTIRETY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS DESIGN AND PURPOSE.
ALL WORK SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN A PROFESSIONAL MANNER WITH MAXIMUM EFFICIENCY AND EXCELLENT
WORKMANSHIP.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE ANY COORDINATION, RELAYS, TIMERS, TERMINAL STRIPS, ETC.. REQUIRED FOR A

COMPLETELY FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM

. IN THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE SPECIFICATIONS AND THE DRAWINGS, WHICHEVER IS MORE

STRINGENT OR CALLS FOR THE HIGHEST QUANTITY OR QUALITY OF MATERIALS HAS PRECEDENCE.

THE USE OF THE WORD "PROVIDE” IN CONNECTION WITH ANY ITEM SPECIFIED, IS INTENDED TO MEAN THAT SUCH SHALL.
BE FURNISHED, INSTALLED AND CONNECTED, WHERE SO REQUIRED, EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE.

. PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL OF BID, NOTIFY, IN WRITING, SPECIFIED MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT WHICH ARE EITHER

UNAVAILABLE OR WILL CAUSE A DELAY IN CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION SCHEDULE
SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR LOCATION OF 120VAC POWER CIRCUITS.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FIRE-STOPPING DETAILS.

CONSTRUCTION
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TYPICAL WIRING PER

LOOP HELP BUTTON WIRING
THROUGH SECOND FLOOR
TERMINAL CAN PRIOR TO

CONNECTION TO ANNUNCIATOR
IN CP-4

SECOND FLOOR

HBNS1 HBNS2 HBNS3 HB.NS4

FIRST FLOOR

HELP BUTTON
ANNUNCIATOR

TORAGE

CALL LAMP BUTTON
AND ASSOCIATED
CALL LAMP
MULTI CALL MULTI CALL
LAMP LAMP BUTTON
CALLLAMP WIRING DETAIL
EYEVATORY
Ly
NURSE'S WORK
AREA
7

HBNS1 | HB.NS2

INMATE
HOLDING

LNS1 LNS2

HB.NS3|

LNS3 LNS4

FIRST FLOOR NURSE CALL DEVICE PLAN
( ) 3/8"= 1-0"

SHEET KEYNOTES:

1 MULTI-LAMP/CALL BUTTON POWER SUPPLY. MOUNT
ABOVE CEILING

2 TERMINAL CAN ABOVE CEILING

3 PROVIDE SURFACE MOUNTED RACEWAY TO ABOVE
CEILING. EXTEND CONDUIT TO TERMINAL CAN
(TYPICAL).

4 DEMOLISH EXISTING DOOR LAMP AND INSTALL NEW
MULTI LAMP IN SURFACE MOUNT BOX. EXTEND
RACEWAY TO TERMINAL CAN
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SHEET KEYNOTES:
1 TERMINAL CAN ABOVE CEILING
2 UPTOSECURITY ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT ROOM

3 TOHELPBUTTONS
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